


PLANNING COMMISSION

Planning Department ' ~d
County of Hawaii
MINUTES
December 4, 1975

The Planning Commission met in regular session at 5:45 p.m., in the Meeting
Room of the Sgt. Rodney J. T. Yano Memorial Hall, Captain Cook, South Kona,
with Chairman Martin presiding. :

PRESENT: Arthur W. Martin ABSENT: BAkira Fujimoto, Ex-officio Member
Scott H. Asai Edward Harada, Ex-officio Member
Takashi Domingo
Lorraine Jitchaku
Haruo Murakami
Charles Sakamoto, Jr.
Leon K. Sterling, Jr.
Ed €. Watt

Sidney M. Fuke
Norman K. Hayashi
Ilima A. Piianaia

Clifford Lum, Corporation Counsel
David Murakami, Public Works

and about 9 people in attendance at 5:30 p.m. and about 13 people
at 6:00 p.m.

AGENDA & MINUTES Chairman announced that an addendum to the

agenda is necessary to consider the election
of a Chairman and a Vice Chairman for 1976 after the public hearings were
conducted.

Mr. Domingo so moved to add to the agenda; seconded by Mr. Murakami; carried
unanimously with eight aye votes. Agenda was accepted as printed and
circulated.

Minutes of November 20, 1975 were approved as distributed.

PRELIMINARY HEARING Variance to allow the creation of a 15.9-acre
VARIANCE lot in lieu of the minimum building site area
STATE DEPT. OF LAND requirement of twenty (20) acres as stipulated
& NATURAL RESOURCES within the Agricultural 20-acre zoned district.
KAHEX, NORTH KOHALA The proposed lot is situated along the west

side of Kahei Road, approximately 1,600 feet
south of the Kahei Road-Government Main Road intersection, Kahei, North
Kohala, TMK: 5-5-03:21 and portion of 9.

Staff distributed Exhibits A through H to the Commission members and put up
Exhibit I (presentation map) on the board. Exhibit A (background information)
was read into the record with recommendation for scheduling of a public

hearing.



In reference to priority being given to phased out Kohala workers for the
farm lots, staff mentioned that this is to be placed on open market.

Mr. Philip Yoshimura, engineer-consultant for the State, explained that

this State subdivision has been appropriated $600,000 for the paved roadways,
electricity, water and other required improvements. A negative environmental
‘assessment report has been filed in February of this year and accepted with
no detrimental aspect. Early in 1973, under the Kohala Task Force, a
diversified agricultural association was organized in obtaining favorable
lease arrangement for the farm lots as a nucleus and so that the lessees

can get materials on a cooperative basis. There were 16 interested persons
in Kohala at that time who got together with the University Extension

Service to form this association. As the farm lots developed, it is antici-
pated that other Kohala farmers will join in the group where certain quali-
fications and conditions are set up for this. A priority is set up for

those persons who have been phased out by the Kohala Sugar Company shutdown.

On the question of lease and the possibility of an outside corporation
getting the land and then subleasing it, Mr. Yoshimura replied that this
was also the concern of the association and that they wanted to be assured
that a bona fide farmer will work on the farms and also to take care of the
phased out workers. It was also suggested to the association that they
themselves make a master list and they sublease it to the farmers. At this
point, it is not known in what direction they are going with the State.

In regard to the use of the Kohala ditch water, Mr. Yoshimura stated that
they will use the existing irrigation ditch but the adjoining ditch to the
subdivision will require pumping up of the water.

Mr. Sakamoto moved to set this application up for a public hearing; seconded
by Mr. Asai; carried.

OPEN AND RECESS The Chair announced that it is now 6:05 p.m.
PUBLIC HEARINGS , and had passed the scheduled public hearing at

6:00 p.m. He therefore opened the public
hearing and recessed to take up Item No. 2 of the New Business.

—
‘ EXTENSION OF TIME 5p,7o j‘?‘ R i é i i
g ) equest for a five-year extension to continue
LAND USE COMMISSION operation of a quarry site granted through a
SPECIAL PERMIT Special Permit by the State Land Use Commission
COUNTY DEPT. OF PUBLIC WORKS on December 11, 1970. The site, involving
~ HONOKAIA, HONOKAA, HAMAKUA approximately eighteen (18) acres, is located

southwest or mauka of Honokaa on the 01ld
Waimea-Honokaa Road, Honokaia, Honokaa, Hamakua, TMK: 4-6-11:42.

Staff submitted Exhibits A through F to the Commission members and Exhibit
G as presentation on the board. Staff presented background information
with recommendation that the request be given a favorable consideration for
a five-year extension until December 11, 1980 with conditions as stipulated.
Mr. David Murakami representing the Department of Public Works requested a
longer extension period because according to the road overseer, he stated
that the road materials could be used for the next twenty years.

Staff clarified that the application was feor a five-yecar extension; however,
if the Commissioners feel that a longer period is justified, they can
extend it for another ten or fifteen years. '



v

TIME EXTENSION: DEPT. OF PUBLIC WORKS

The County of Hawaii Department of Public VWorks is requesting
a five—yegr extension, until December 11, 1980, to continue operatiop
of a quarry site permitted by a Special permit from the State Land
Use Commission on December 11, 1970. The expiration date of the
quarrying operation is December 11, 1975. The site, consisting of
appréximately eighteen (18) acres, is located southwest or mauka of
. Honokaa along the old Waimea - Honokaa Road (Mamalahoa Highway),

Honokaia, Hamakua (TMK: 4-6-11:42).

In requesting the exfension, the applicant stated the following:

"There are no government quarries in this area. County has to

haul from the Hilo quarry or purchase from the plantation or

other private guarries when material can ke made available to

us. Material will be used for maintenance of gravel-surfaced

roads and for road base, subbase, and shoulder materials in

the Waimea, Hamakua, and North Hilo areas. We ask for the

continuance of the operation for another five.years."

The surrounding area is primarily Parker Ranch grazing lands.
The nearest residence is located about three-quarters of a mile from
the quarry site. The property is approximately one mile, straight-
line distance from thé Hawaii Belt Highway and the Aloha Council
Boys Scout campsite.

The soil of the area primarily consists of a'a lava, modexrately

deep to deep, well drained and moist, and moderately suited to machine
tillability. The ground slope is 9 to 10 percent and undulating,

with slopes to 25 percent.

The old Mamalahoa Highway, fronting the quarry site, is an 80-

foot roadway with a l2-foot pavement.

E\{\\/\'. AP =



RECOMMENDATION: COUNTY OF HAWAII, DFW

Upon‘careful review of the reasons for the time extension request,
staff is recommending that a five-year extension until December 11,
1980 for the operation of the quarry be given favorable considerétioﬁ
based on the following findings:

. One of the specific courses of action of the Transportation
element of the General Plan is that improvements should be made to
:lsubstandard roads within the Hamakua, North Hilo, and Waimea areas.
As such, the subject guarry operation is necessary and vital to the

. and improvement
maintenance p»f County roads within these areas. The materials from
this quarry are used for maintenance of gravel-surfaced roads as
well as for road base, subbase, and shoulder work. As there are no
other County quarries in the area, shoulq the time extension be denied,
the materials for road improvements and maintenance would have to be
transported from the Hilo quarry. This would place an undue burden
vpon the County as well as on the public.

It is determined that the continuance of the éuarry operation at
this particular location will be of direcf benéfit to the public
health, safety, and welfare.

It is further recommended that:appioval of the Extension request
be subject to all conditions stipudated in the granting of the
original Special Permit. In addition, the applicant shall comply
with applicable Department of Health regulations.

Should the stated conditions not be met, the Special Permit

shall be deemed null and void...



"“:ccr Dept; of Public Wks,, Hawaii

%

January 13, 1976

Planning Commission”‘
County of Hawaii
25 ‘Aupuni Street . )
- Hilo, Hawaii 96720

Attention: Mr. Raymnnd Suefuji
Sy SETS Sf“ﬁ__ Pianning nirector

,Gentleﬁen'iﬁ

: At its meeting on January 12, 1976, the Land Use
Commisgsion vated to approve an extension of time until:
December 11, 1985, as recommended by the Hawaii County
‘Planning Commission,"on the Special Permit granted to
‘the . Department of Public Works, County of Hawaii
(SP70-84) to quarry gravel material to be utilized
for maintenance of government roads at Honokaia,
. Hamakua, Hawaii, identified by Tax Map Key 4-6-11t
portion of parcel 133 subject: to all conditions i
stipulated din the granting of the original Special
Permit, 1In addition, the applicant shall comply
with applicable Department of Health regulations. £y

Enclosed for your information is the staff
*memorandum. : : :

'w5Ve:y truly YOurs, T

AH ‘SUNG LEONG
: Actlng Executive Officer
Encl. o

‘Property Technical Office, Dept.‘of Tax.

Tax Maps Adminlstrator, Dept. of Tax, v SR
Real Proparty Tax Assessor, Dept. of Tax. bR T Rt (R

P
H




STATE OF HAWAII
LAND USE COMMISSION

VOTE RECORD

EXTENSION REQUEST
SP70-84 - DEPT. OF PUBLIC WORKS DATE January 12, 1976

ITEM
e N T YO F— AWK T T
PLACE State Conference Room TIME 10200 a.m.

Lihue, Kauai

NAME YES NO ABSTAIN | ABSENT
SAKAHASHI, STANLEY
OURA, MITSUO /
YAMAMURA, TANJI v

P

mpﬁzs A
g e W

DUKE, CHARLES

YANAI, EDWARD

WHITESELL, CAROL

=
P
/
R — v
v

TANGEN, EDDIE

Comments:

I move that we grant the extension request, subject to all conditions
stipulated in the granting of the original Special Permit, as

recommended by the Hawaii County Planning Commission.



STATE OF HAWAII
LAND USE COMMISSION

Minutes of Meeting

Conference Rooms A & B f%qp/aV£di
State Office Building Vg rch %/f?é

Lihue, Kauai

January 12, 1976 - 10:00 a.m.

COMMISSIONERS PRESENT: Eddie Tangen, Chairman

Stanley Sakahashi, Vice Chairman
Charles Duke

Colette Machado

Mitsuo Oura

Carol whitesell

Tanji Yamamura

Edward Yanai

COMMISSIONER ABSENT: James Carras

STAFF PRESENT: Ah Sung Leong, Acting Executive Officer
Benjamin Matsubara, Consultant
Dora Horikawa, Clerk Reporter

Ray Russell, Court Reporter

Pursuant to a notice published in The Garden Island and the
Honolulu Star Bulletin on December 10, 1975, and notices sent to
all parties, a hearing was called by the Land Use Commission in the
matter of the application by Lihue Plantation Company, Ltd., to
amend the land use district boundaries for approximately 30 acres
from the Agricultural District into the Urban District at Lihue,
Kauai, for commercial and residential uses, Docket No. A75-397.

APPEARANCES

Roy Takeyama, Attorney, representing HRT, Ltd., Developer

Francis Izumi, law firm of Izumi and Tanaka, representing
co-petitioner, Lihue Plantation Co, Ltd.

Morris Shinsato, County Attorney, representing the Kauai
Planning Department



EXTENSION OF TIME REQUEST BY THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS, COUNTY
OF HAWAII ON SP70-84

The staff memo relative to the subject request was presented by
Mr. Leong (see copy on file).

It was moved by Vice Chairman Sakahashi that the extension request
be granted, subject to the original conditions which were imposed on
SP70-84. The motion was seconded by Commissioner Duke and unanimously
passed.

ADOPTION OF MINUTES

Upon motion by Vice Chairman Sakahashi, seconded by Commissioner
Yamamura, the minutes of October 23, 24 and 28, 1975 were approved
as circulated.

ADDITION OF ITEM TO THE AGENDA

It was moved by Commissioner Duke and seconded by Commissioner
Yamamura that the matter of Kawainui Swamp be added to the agenda.
The motion was unanimously passed.

DISCUSSION ON KAWAINUI SWAMP

Chairman Tangen referred to a memorandum from Deputy Attorney
General Gilbert Lee to the Land Use Commission questioning the
appropriateness of the Commission to actively participate as a party
within the newly adopted Land Use Commission Rules of Practice and
Procedure and suggesting that the Commission "defer its petition
A75-398 relating to Kawainui Swamp to the Department of Planning &
Economic Development for consideration as to its merits of reapplication
of the subject lands to be reclassified from an Urban to a Conservation
Diastrict."”

Following discussion, Commissioner Yamamura moved that the Land
Use Commission withdraw its petition A75-398 referring to Kawainui
on Oahu, and that the matter be deferred to the Land Use Division of
the Department of Planning and Economic Development. The motion was
seconded by Vice Chairman Sakahashi and unanimously carried.

The meeting adjourned at 4:58 p.m.
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STATE OF HAWAII
LAND USE COMMISSION

MEMOR ANDUM

TO: Land Use Commission ‘ January 12, 1976
: 10:00 a.m.

FROM: staff

SUBJECT: Extension of Time Request by Department of Public Works,
County of Hawaii on condition imposed on SP70-84

On December 11, 1970, the Land Use Commission. approved
SP70-84 submitted by the Hawaii County Department of Public Works
to guarry gravel material to be utilized for maintenance of
government roads on an 18 acre site owned by the state and located
at Honokaia, Hamakua, Hawa11.

One of the conditions of approval established by the
Hawaii County Planning Commission and approved by the Land Use
Commission was that:

"This permit shall expire within 5 years from the date
of approval by the State Land Use Commission should that agency
approve. this requeet . Additional time extension in increments of
5 years may be granted upon request and approval by the County and
State Land Use Comm1351on

i \: By 1etters dated’November 25 and November 29, 1975, the
Department of Public Works réguested an extension of the Special
Permit since there are no other government quarries in the area and
therefore would require hauling of material from the Hilo quarry or

purchase of mater1a1 from private sources.

Y: Satgy
3

on PaAgbes 4; 1975, the Hawaii County Planning Commission
considered the extension request and voted to recommend that a ten-year
extension until December 11, 1985 be granted based on the follow1ng
findings:

"One of the specific courses of action of the
Transportation element of the General Plan is that
improvements should be made to substandard roads with-
in the Hamakua, North Hilo, and Waimea areas, As
such, the subject quarry operation is necessary and
vital to the maintenance and improvement of County °
roads within these areas. The materials from this
quarry are used for maintenance of gravel-surfaced



roads as well as for road base, subbase, and shoulder
work. As there are no other County quarries in the
area, should the time extension be denied, the materials
for road improvements and maintenance would have to be
transported from the Hilo quarry. This would place an
undue burden upon the County as well as on the public,

It is determined that the continuance of the quarry
operation at this particular location will be of direct
benefit to the public health, safety, and welfare.

It is further recommended that approval of the
extension request be subject to all conditions stipulated
in the granting of the original Special Permit. In :
addition, the applicant shall comply with applicable
Depar tment of Health regulations,

Should the stated conditions not be met, the Special
Permit shall be deemed null and void."



STATE OF HAWAII
LAND USE COMMISSION

NOTIFICATION OF LAND USE COMMISSION MEETING

DATE, TIME, & PLACE

Janunary ‘12, °1976 -~ :10:00 a m;
State Office Building
Conference Rooms A & B
3060 Eiwa Street
Lihue, Kauail

I. HEARING
1. A75-397 - Lihue Plantation Company, Ltd.

(To incorporate approximately 30 acres

presently in the Agricultural District

into the Urban District at Lihue, Kauai
for commercial and residential use) -

2, A75-402 - Amfac Communities Inc.,, - Hawaii

(To incorporate approximately 34 acres
presently in the Agricultural District
into the Urban District at Lihue, Kauai
for development and sale of lots for
industrial use)

IT. MISCELLANEOQOUS

1. Extension of Time Request by Department of Public Works,
County of Hawaii on SP70-84

2., Adoption of Minutes

3. Other Matters

% A COPY OF THIS AGENDA WAS MAILED TO ALL PERSONS AND ORGANIZATIONS ON THE ATTACHED MAILING
LISTS.



MAILING LIST - ALL ISLANDS

Business Research

Hawaiian Telephone Company
P. 0. Box 2200
Honolulu, Hawaii 96805
Representative Patsy Mink
346 Federal Building
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813
Att: Mrs. Lena Tanaka
Mr. Ray W. Lauchis
Olu Pua Gardens

B.. 0. Box 518
Kalaheo, Hawaii 96741
Mr. Kazu Hayashida
Manager & Chief Engineer
Department of Public Works
City Hall

Honolulu, Hawaii 96813
News Director

KHVH Radio

1060 Bishop Street
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Mr. Aaron Levine

Oahu Development Conference
119 Merchant Street, Room 502
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Mr. James Yamamoto
Marshall Kaplan, Gans, Kahn

& Yamamoto
Dillingham Transportation Building
735 Bishop Street, Room 208
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Soil Conservation Service

U. S. Department of Agriculture
440 Alexander Young Building
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Mr. Jerry Tune
Honolulu Star Bulletin
Pe 0. Box 3350
Honolulu, Hawaii 96801

Soil Conservation Service, USDA
P. 0. Box 1012

Lihue, Kauai 96766

2/”/74
¢rtered

Mr. John Farias, Jr., Directo:
Board of Agriculture

1428 South King Street
Honolulu, Hawaii 96814

Mr. Christopher Cobb

Dept. of Land & Natural
Resources

465 South King Street

Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Mr. Roger Harris

Dept. of Land Utilization
City & County of Honolulu
650 South King Street
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

The Outdoor Circle
200 North Vineyard Boulevard
Honolulu, Hawaii 96817

Mr. Art Shotwell
KHVH Radio

1060 Bishop Street
Room 401

Honolulu, Hawaii 96813
Mr. Gard Kealoha

Council of Hawaiian Org.
P, 0. Box 2735l
Honolulu, Hawaii 96827

Mr. Andrew Sato

Deputy Corporation Counsel
Dept. of Corporation Counsel
City & County of Honolulu
3rd Floox, City Hall
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Izumi & Tanaka

Attorney at Law

888 Mililani Street, Suite 701
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Mr. Jack Schweigert
Davies Pacific Center
Suite 1401
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813
Mr. Alan Subica

1454 Pele Lane, Apt. 206
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813



MATLING LIST- ALL ISLANDS

Mr. Earl W. Lee

Executive Vice President
Honolulu Board of Realtors
700 Bishop Street, Suite 500
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

House Research Office

State House of Representatives
State Capitol, Room 308
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Mr. Eddie Tangen

ILWU

451 Atkinson Drive
Honolulu, Hawaii 96814

Mr. Stanley Sakahashi
P. O. Box M
Hanapepe, Kauai 96716

Mr. James R. Carras
1266 Kamehameha Avenue
Hilo, Hawaii . 96720

Mr. Charles W. Duke
P. O. Box 3228
Honolulu, Hawaii 96801

Miss Colette Machado
1609-A Iwi Way
Honolulu, Hawaii 96816

Mr. Mitsuo Oura
P. O. Box 402
Captain Cook, Kona 96704

Mrs. Carol Whitesell
232 Pouli Road
Kailua, Hawaii 96734

Mr. Tanji Yamamura
R. R. 1 = Box 71
Haiku, Maui 96708

Mr. Edward K. Yanai

c/o Japan Airlines

165 South King Street, Suite 901
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Admiral E. Alvey Wright, Director
Department of Transportation

869 Punchbowl Street

Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Shelter Corporation
851 Bishop Street, Suite 902
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Mr. Goro Inaba
Ps 0. Box 342
Holualoa, Kona, Hawaii 96725

Ms. Valerie Humphries, Pres.
Windward Action Group

45-211 Mahalani Circle
Kaneohe, Hawaii 96744

Mr. Dave Pellegrin

c/o Honolulu Advertiser
P. 0O, Box 3110

Honolulu, Hawaii 96802

Mr. Gary S. Okabayashi
Executive Director

Ethics Commission

Kamamalu Building

250 South King Street, Rm. 405
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Mrs. Margaret Choy Au
1516 Ualakaa Place
Honolulu, Hawaii 96822

First Hawaiian Bank
Research Division

P. 0. Box 3200

Honolulu, Hawaii 96801

Mr. Robert Way

Chief Planning Officer
Dept. of General Planning
City & County of Honolulu
650 South King Street
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Mr. Harry Tokushige, Asst.Supt.
Office of Business Services
Dept. of Education
Liliuokalani Building
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Att: Mr. Hironobu Hino, Dir.
Fac. & Aux. Svs. Branch

Mr. Herman S. Doi
Ombudsman

Kana'ina Building

Iolani Palace Grounds
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813




MAILING LIST - ALL ISLANDS

Chairman George Akahane
City Council

City Hall

Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Mr. Herbert H. Kikukawa

District Forester

Forestry Division

Dept. of Land & Natural Resources
1179 Punchbowl Street

Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Mr. Masami Iwamura

Land Administrator

Board of Water Supply

P. O. Box 3410

Honolulu, Hawaii 96801

Ms. Barbara Shank

Haumana Biomedical Program
University of Hawaii
Spalding 455

Honolulu, Hawaii 96822

Secretary of the Hawaii Section
American Society of Civil Engineers
P. O. Box 917

Honolulu, Hawaii 96808

Mr. Karl Steinwascher

Hawaiian Electric Company, Inc.
P. 0. Box 2750

Honolulu, Hawaii 96803

Hawaii Audubon Society
P. 0. -Box 5032
Honolulu, Hawaii 96814

Hirano Brothers, Ltd. & Associates
1150 South King Street, 1llth Floor
Honolulu, Hawaii 96814

Att: Mr. Francis Hee

Mr. Albert L. Lyman

c/o PMM& Co.

P. O. Box 4150

Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Miss Bambi Weil

KGMB

1534 Kapiolani Blvd.
Honolulu, Hawaii 96814

Mr. Fred Rodriguez

Environmental Communications,
Inc.

P, 0. Box 536

Honlulu, Hawaii 96809

Mr. Reginald Gooding
National Marine Fisheries
P. 0. Box 3830

Honolulu, Hawaii 96812

Mr. Benjamin Matsubara
Ukishima & Matsubara

1748 Pacific Trade Center
190 South King Street
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Mr. Peter Yanagawa
Senate Majority Office
State Capitol, Room 028
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Community Resource Center
c/o Director of Special Proj.
Hawaii Loa College

P. O. Box 764

Kaneohe, Hawaiil 96744

Kaneohe Outdoor Circle
P. O. Box 32
Kaneohe, Hawaii 96744

Mr. William Yuen

c/o Case, Stack, Kay, Clause
& Lynch

P. O. Box 494

Honolulu, Hawaii 96809

Ms. Tamara Wong
P. O. Box 712
Koloa, Hawaii 96756

Mr. Donald Rietow
Lanai in Focus
Lanai City, Lanai 96763

Mr. Durrell Douthit
3807 Diamond Head Circle
Honolulu, Hawaii 96815

Cooperative Extension Service
Molokai Office

P. O. Box 158

Kaunakakai, Hawaii 96748



MAILING LIST - ALL ISLANDS

Waipahu Community Association
94-229 Waipahu Depot
Waipahu, Hawaii 96797

Cooperative Extension Service

Oahu County Office
P. O. Box 610
Wahiawa, Hawaii 96786

Division of Public Works
Planning Branch

Dept. of Accounting & General Services

465 South King Street
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Mr. Thomas Sahara

Office of Physical Planning
& Construction

University of Hawaii

2002 East West Road

Honolulu, Hawaii 96822

Mr. Raymond Suefuji
Planning Director
Planning Department
County of Hawaii

25 Aupuni Street
Hilo, Hawaii 96720

Mr. Alexander J. Napier, Jr.
999 Wilder Avenue, Apt. 902
Honolulu, Hawaii 96822

President

Hawaii Society of Professional
Engineers

P. O. Box 3774

Honolulu, Hawaii 96812

Office of Enviromental
Quality Control

550 Halekauwila Street

Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Mr. Tom K. Tagawa
State Forester
Division of Forestry

Dept. of Land & Natural Resources

1179 Punchbowl Street
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Mr. Paul H. Arizumi
Property Management Office
Dept. of Transportation
869 Punchbowl Street
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Ms. Janice E. Guthrie
Manager of Public Relations
Bank of Hawaii .

P. O. Box 2900

Honolulu, Hawaii 96802

The Honorable Nelson K. Doi
Lieutenant Governor

State of Hawaii

State Capitol

Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Pacific Division

Naval Facilities Engineering
Command

FPO San Francisco 96610

Att: Code 202

Mr. Yoshio Yanagawa

Executive Director

Hawaii Housing Authority

Dept. of Social Services &
Housing

1002 North School Street

Honolulu, Hawaii 96817

Mr. Robert E. Nelson, Chief

U. S. Forest Service Institute
of Pacific Island Forestry

Forestry Division

Dept. of Land & Natural
Resources

1179 Punchbowl Street

Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Lt. R. H. Rice, Jr.

Deputy District Civil Engineer
Headquarters

Fourteenth Naval District

P, O, Box 110

FPO San Francisco 96610

Life of the Land
404 Piikol Street
Honolulu, Hawaii 96814




MAILING LIST - ALL ISLANDS

Mr. James Shon
2221 Hoonanea Street, Apt. 3
Honolulu, Hawaii 96822

" Shoreline Protection Alliance
P, O. Box 4247
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Mr. Henry E. K. Lee
54-175 Kawaipuna Street
Hauula, Hawaii 96717

Mr. R. K. Sasaki
Alexander & Baldwin, Inc.
P. O. Box 3440

Honolulu, Hawaii 96801

Mr. Brian J. J. Choy

Department of Health

Environmental Protection &
Health Services Division

P. O. Box 3378

Honolulu, Hawaii 96801

Mr. Leonard J. Wilson
1702 Kewalo Street, Apt. 606
Honolulu, Hawaii 96822

Mrs. Virginia M. Lewis
Oceanic Properties, Inc.
P. O. Box 2780

Honolulu, Hawaii 96803

Mr. James E. Edington, Admistrator
Department of Education

Advance Planning Section.
Facilities Branch

P. O. Box 2360

Honolulu, Hawaii 96804

Mrs. Frayn Utley

Hana Area Improvement Association
S. R. Box 2360

Hana, Hawaii 96713

Mr. Jacob Y. W. Ng, President
Waialua Community Association
P. O. Box 604

Waialua, Hawaii 96791

Mr. Brian Taniguchi
1320 Alexander Street, Apt. 401
Honolulu, Hawaii 96814

Mr. Harold I. Kurihara
Hawaii Housing Authority
P. O. Box 17907
Honolulu, Hawaii 96817

Ms. Melody MacKenzie

Hawaiian Coalition of Native
Claims

116 South King St., Suite 404

Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Mr. James W. Morrow

American Lung Association of
Hawaii

245 North Kukui Street

Honolulu, Hawaii 96817

Dr. Yoshihiko H. Sinoto
Dept. of Anthropology
Bishop Museum

P. O. Box 6037

Honolulu, Hawaii 96818

Mr. Fred Fujimoto

Cooperative Extension Service
910 California Avenue
Wahiawa, Hawaii 96786

Mr. Stephen M. Doue
University of Hawaii

Dept. of Agricultural Economic
2545 The Mall, U of H
Honolulu, Hawaii 96822

Mrs. Jennifer Parijs
P. O. Box 537
Pahoa, Hawaii 96786

City Editor

The Honolulu Advertiser
P. O, Box 3110

Honolulu, Hawaii 96802

Hawaii Observer
P. 0. Box 10-0
Honolulu, Hawaii 96816

Ms. L. F. Kim
2929-A Varsity Circle
Honolulu, Hawaii 96814

Mrs. Shannon Patten
1312-A St. Louis Drive
Honolulu, Hawaii 96816



rnILING LIST - ALL ISLANDS

Mr. Frank W. Smith &
Ms. Carol Zachary
Executive Director
Common Cause Hawaii

250 S. Hotel Street
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

President

Kaaawa Community Association
P. Os Bo¥ 392

Kaaawa, Hawaii 96730

Mrs. Winona Sears

League of Women Voters of
Kauai County

190 Lulo Road

Kapaa, Hawaii 96746

Health and Community Services
Council of Hawaii

200 No. Vineyard Blvd., Room 602

Honolulu, Hawaii 96817

The Honorable George R. Ariyoshi
Governor, State of Hawaii

State Capitol

Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Attn: Mr. Susumu Ono

Mr. Shigeto Murayama, Director
Department of Water Supply
County of Maui

P. O. Box 1109

Wailuku, Maui 96793

Senator Jean King
Hawaii State Capitol
Room 224

Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Mr. Tosh Ishikawa
Planning Director
Planning Department
County of Maui

200 South High Street
Wailuku, Maui 96793

House Republican Research Office
State Capitol, Room 426
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Mr. Frank J. Popper
1710 East 54th Street
Chicago, Illinois 60615

Mr. George Cooper
3620 Sierra Drive
Honolulu, Hawaii 96816

Mrs. Valerie L. Mendes

Senate Minority Research Off.
Senate, State Capitol

Room 27

Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Mr. James A. Stanton
Hawaiiana Investment Co., Inc.
745 Fort St., Suite 1700
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Mr. David A. Wollenberg
Amfac Communities - Hawaii
P. 0. Box 3230

Honolulu, Hawaii 96801

Kamehameha Development Corp.
700 Bishop St., Suite 601
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Ms. Rebecca Covert
Citizens for Hawaii
146 Prospect Street
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Mr. Alan Tyler
2649 Varsity Place, Apt. 103
Honolulu, Hawaii 96822

Mr. Gary Caulfield
Research Assistant
Office of the Governor
State Capitol

Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Mr. Sunao Kido

Senate Majority Office
State Capitol, Chamber
Honolulu, Hawaii

Mr. Dave Raney

Sierra Club

1330 Wilder Ave., Apt. 121
Honolulu, Hawaii 96822

State Board, President
Conservation Council for Hawaij
P. O. Box 2923

Honolulu, Hawaii 96802
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MATILING LIST - ALL

ISLAND

Mr. Brian Nishimoto
Planning Director
Planning Department
County of Kauai

4280 Rice Street
Lihue, Kauai 96766

Mr. Stanford Achi
Niumalu-Nawiliwili Tenant Assoc.
P. O. Box 382

Lihue, Kauai 96766

INTER-DEPARTMENTAL

Mr. Hideto Kono-Director
DPED - Penthouse

Mr. Shoji Kato
Planning Division
DPED - 8th Floor

Mr. Robert C. Schmitt
Statistic
DPED - 8th Floor

Mr. Tatsuo Fujimoto
Land Use Division
DPED - 7th Floor

Mr. Corneluis Downes
Information
DPED - 7th Floor



MAILING LIST - KAUAI

The Garden Island
P. O. Box 231
Lihue, Kauai 96766

Mrs. Robert Hopkins
c/o P. O. Box 206
Hanalei, Kauail 96714

Mr. John Hoxie
Chairman, SWCD-12

P. O. Box 396

Kalaheo, Kauai 96741

Dr. David R. Sears

Kauai County Representative
Sierra Club

Kapaa, Kauai 96746

Cooperative Extension Service
Kauai County Office

P. O. Box 1588

Lihue, Kauai 96766

Prosser Realty, Inc.
P. O. Box 367
Lihue, Kauai 96766

Mr. Akira Fujita

County Engineer

Department of Public Works
County of Kauai

P, O. Box 111

Lihue, Kauai 96766

Mr. Stanford Achi

Niumalu-Nawiliwili Tenants Association

P. O. Box 382
Lihue, Kauai 96766

Miss Jan Tenbruggencate
The Honolulu Advertiser
Kauai Bureau

4444 Rice Street

Lihue, Kauai 96766

Mr. Fred G. Nenow, Manager

Kauai Chamber of Commerce, Inc.

P. O. Box 69
Lihue, Kauai 96766

Department of Water
County of Kauai

P. O. Box 1706
Lihue, Kauai 96766

Mr. Reginald P. Gage, II
Assessor & Collector's Office
Department of Taxation

P. O. Box 1751

Lihue, Kauai 96766

Kauai News Bureau
Honolulu Star-Bulletin
P. O. Box 1323

Lihue, Kauai 96766

Mr. James N, Kurita, Director
Office of Economic Development
County of Kauai

P. 0. Box 111

Lihue, Kauai 96766

East Kauai Soil & Water
Conservation District

Board of Directors

P, O. Box 1012

Lihue, Kauai 96766



7}9’0

LAND USE COMMISSICH
PLANNING DEPARTMENT

- ]
25 AUPUNI S’I‘REE'IDECHU.O. 4,«%119&715 HERBERT T. MATAYB?SHI
8)’01'
COUNTY OF RAYMOND H. SUEFUJI
HAWAII Director

December 5, 1975

Mr. Ah Sung Leong

Acting Executive Officer
State Land Use Commission
P. O. Box 2359

Honolulu, HI 96804

Re: Extension of Time Condition
Special Permit No. 163 (SP70-84)
County of Hawaii Dept. of Public Works
Tax Map Key 4-6-11:42

The Planning Commission at its meeting of December 4, 1975 considered
the above request for an extension of the time condition stipulated
in the special permit which was originally granted by the Land Use
Commission on December 11, 1970.

The Commission voted to recommend that a ten-year extension until
December 11, 1985 for the operation of the quarry be given favorable
consideration based on the following findings:

One of the specific courses of action of the Transportation
element of the General Plan is that improvements should be
made to substandard roads within the Hamakua, North Hilo, and
Waimea areas. As such, the subject quarry operation is neces-
sary and vital to the maintenance and improvement of County
roads within these areas. The materials from this quarry are
used for maintenance of gravel-surfaced roads as well as for
road base, subbase, and shoulder work. As there are no other
County quarries in the area, should the time extension be
denied, the materials for road improvements and maintenance
would have to be transported from the Hilo quarry. This would
place an undue burden upon the County as well as on the public.

It is determined that the continuance of the quarry operation
at this particular location will be of direct benefit to the
public health, safety, and welfare.



Mr. Ah Sung Leong
Page 2
December 5, 1975

It is further recommended that approval of the extension request be
subject to all conditions stipulated in the granting of the original
special permit. In addition, the applicant shall comply with appli-
cable Department of Health regulations.

Should the stated conditions not be met, the special permit shall
be deemed null and void.

Arthur W. Mart;:%;Zhairman
Planning Commission

lat

cc County Dept. of Public Works
Corporation Counsel
Land Use Division, DPED



LIST OF EXHIBITS - COUNTY OF HAWAII DEPT. OF PUBLIC WORKS

A. Memorandum from applicant (11-19-75
B. Memorandum from applicant (11-25-75)
C. Letter to applicant (11-25-75)

D. Addendum to agenda of 12-4-75

E. Staff background report

F. Staff recommendation

G. Presentation map (please return)

H. Voting sheet

I. Voting sheet

J. Minutes of 12-4-75 meeting



DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
COUNTY OF HAWAII
HILO, HAWAII

MEMORANDUM Date November 19, 1975
TO: Planning Department

FROM: Chief Enginéer

SUBJECT: Special Permit - LUC #163 (S.P.=70-84)

DePuWe = Quarry Site
TMK:  L=6~1] : pors=ofmis &)

The quarry site is being used by our department for r oad maintenance purposes
in the Hamakua and sometimes the Waimea and lorth Hilo areas. This material
is being used for base and subbase in our County roads.

We would want an extension of time for this permit.

EDWARD HARADA, Chief Engineer

Exiaiy Oy

]



DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
COUNTY OF HAWAII
HILO, HAWAII

MEMORANDUM Date November 25, 1975
TO3 Plamning Department

ATTN: Mr. Norman Hayashi

FROM: Chief Engineer

' SUBJECT: Special Permit - LUC #163 (S.P.-70-84)
: DePWe = Quarry Site
CTHK: L6611 : potamai-et3d G

There are no govermment quarries in this area. County has to haul from the Hilo
quarry or purchase from the plantation or other private quarries when material
can be made available to us. Material will be used for maintenance of gravel
surfaced road and for road base, subbase and shoulder materials in the Waimea,
Hamakua and North Hilo areas. '

We ask the continuance of the ope ration for another five years.
' -

JEDUATD HARADY; Chief Engineer
Bt B

N

P —



\,f)’l/

November 25, 1975

Mr, Edward Harada
hief BEnagineer

Dept. of Public Works

County of lawaii

Hilo, Hawaii

Re: Extension of Time Condition
Special Permit No. 163 (SP70-84)
Tax Map Key 4-6-11: pempueted3 &%

This is to inform you that your request for an extension o7 the
time condition stipulated within the Special Permit granted by
the State Land Use Commission will be discussed on Thursday,
December 4, 1975 by the Planning Commission. The meeting will
be held in the Meeting Room at the Sgt. Rodney J. T. Yano l!lemo-
rial Hall, Captain Cook, South Kona, Hawaii, and is scheduled
to begin at 5:30 p.m.

The presence of a representative will be appreciated in order
that all questions relative to the request may be clarified.

A copy of the agenda is enclosed for youir information.

Raymond Suefuji
Director

lat

cc State Land Use Commission

Evibit G

NOV 25 1975



PLANNING COMMISSION
Meeting of December 4, 1975 - 5:30 p.m.

ADDENDUM (Made on November 24, 1975)

NEW BUSINESS

2; Request by County of Hawaii Department 6f Public Works for
a five-year extension to continue operation of a quarry site
granted through a Special Permit by the State Land Use Com-
mission on December 11, 1970. The site, involving approXi-
mately éighteén (18) acres, is located southwest or mauka
of Honokaa on the 0ld Waimea-Honokaa Road, Honokaia,

& ).
Honokaa, TMK: 4-6-11:portiron=ofed3-.

Evinitat O



TIME EXTENSION: DEPT. OF PUBLIC WORKS

The County of Hawaii Department of Public Works is requesting
a five-year extension, until December 11, 1980, to continue operation
of a quarry site permitted by a Special permit from the State Land
Use Comm%ssion on December 11, 1970. The expiration date of the
quarrying operation is December 11, 1975. The site, consisting of
approximately eighteen (18) acres, is located southwest or mauka of
Honokaa along the old Waimea - Honokaa Road (Mamalahoa Highway),

Honokaia, Hamakua (TMK: 4-6-11:42).

In requesting the extension, the applicant stated the following:

"There are no government quarries in this area. County has to

haul from the Hilo quarry or purchase from the plantation or

other private quarries when material can be made available to

us. Material will be used for maintenance of gravel-surfaced

roads and for road base, subbase, and shoulder materials in

the Waimea, Hamakua, and North Hilo areas. We ask forrthe

continuance of the operation for another five years."

The surrounding area is primarily Parker Ranch grazing lands.
The nearest residence is located about three-quarters of a mile from
the quarry site. The property is approximately one mile, straight-
line distance from the Hawaii Belt Highway and the Aloha Council
Boys Scout campsite.

The soil of the area primarily consists of a'a lava, moderately

deep to deep, well drained and moist, and moderately suited to machine
tillability. The ground slope is 9 to 10 percent and undulating,

with slopes to 25 percent.

The old Mamalahoa Highway, fronting the quarry site, is an 80-

foot roadway with a 12-foot pavement.

Edtmuy ©



RECOMMENDATION: COUNTY OF HAWAII, DPW

Upon careful review of the reasons for the time extension request,
staff is recommending that a five-year extension until December 11,
1980 for the operation of the quarry be given favorable consideration
based on the following findings:

One of the specific courses of action of the Transportation
element. of the Ceneral Plan is that improvements should be made to
substandard roads within the Hamakua, North Hilo, and Waimea areas.
As such, the subject quarry operation is necessary and vital to the

. and improvement
maintenance Hf County roads within these areas. The materials from
this quarry are used for maintenance of gravel-surfaced roads as
well as for road base, subbase, and shoulder work. As there are no
OPher County quarries in the area, should the time extension be denied,
the materials for road improvements and maintenance would have to be
transported from the Hilo quarry. This would place an undue burden
upon the County as well as on the public.

it is‘determined that the continuance of the guarry operation at
this particular location will be of direc£ benefit to the public
health, safety, and welfare.

It is further recommended that approval of the Extension request
be subject to all conditions stipudated in the granting of the
original Special Permit. In addition, the applicant shall comply
with applicable Department of Health regulations.

Should the stated conditions not be met, the Special Permit

shall be deemed null and void...

Exbvlavw =
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PLANNING -COMMISSION
County of Hawaii

RECORD OF VOTING
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County of Hawaii
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PLANNING COMMISSION

Planning Department
County of Hawaii

MINUTES
December 4, 1975

The Planning Commission met in regular session at 5:45 p.m., in the Meeting
Room of the Sgt. Rodney J. T. Yano Memorial Hall, Captain Cook, South Kona,
with Chairman Martin presiding.

PRESENT: Arthur W. Martin ABSENT: Akira Fujimoto, Ex-officio Member
Scott H. Asai Edward Harada, Ex-officic Member
Takashi Domingo
Lorraine Jitchaku
Haruo Murakami
Charles Sakamoto, Jr.
Leon K. Sterling, Jr.
Ed C. Watt

Sidney M. Fuke
Norman K. Hayashi
Ilima A. Piianaia

Clifford Lum, Corporation Counsel
David Murakami, Public Works

and about 9 people in attendance at 5:30 p.m. and about 13 people
at 6:00 p.m.

AGENDA & MINUTES Chairman announced that an addendum to the

agenda is necessary to consider the election
of a Chairman and a Vice Chairman for 1976 after the public hearings were
conducted.

Mr. Domingo so moved to add to the agenda; seconded by Mr. Murakami; carried
unanimously with eight aye votes. Agenda was accepted as printed and
circulated.

Minutes of November 20, 1975 were approved as distributed.

PRELIMINARY HEARING Variance to allow the creation of a 15.9-acre
VARIANCE lot in lieu of the minimum building site area
STATE DEPT. OF LAND requirement of twenty (20) acres as stipulated
& NATURAL RESOURCES within the Agricultural 20-acre zoned district.
KAHEI, NORTH KOHALA The proposed lot is situated along the west

side of Kahei Road, approximately 1,600 feet
south of the Kahei Road-Government Main Road intersection, Kahei, North
Kohala, TMK: 5-5-03:21 and portion of 9.

Staff distributed Exhibits A through H to the Commission members and put up
Exhibit I (presentation map) on the board. Exhibit A (background information)
was read into the record with recommendation for scheduling of a public
hearing.

Exhibid -3



In reference to priority being given to phased out Kohala workers for the
farm lots, staff mentioned that this is to be placed on open market.

Mr. Philip Yoshimura, engineer-consultant for the State, explained that

this State subdivision has been appropriated $600,000 for the paved roadways,
electricity, water and other required improvements. A negative environmental
assessment report has been filed in February of this year and accepted with
no detrimental aspect. Early in 1973, under the Kohala Task Force, a
diversified agricultural association was organized in obtaining favorable
lease arrangement for the farm lots as a nucleus and so that the lessees

can get materials on a cooperative basis. There were 16 interested persons
in Kohala at that time who got together with the University Extension
Service to form this association. As the farm lots developed, it is antici-
pated that other Kohala farmers will join in the group where certain guali-
fications and conditions are set up for this. A priority is set up for
those persons who have been phased out by the Kohala Sugar Company shutdown.

On the guestion of lease and the possibility of an outside corporation
getting the land and then subleasing it, Mr. Yoshimura replied that this
was also the concern of the association and that they wanted to be assured
that a bona fide farmer will work on the farms and also to take care of the
phased out workers. It was also suggested to the association that they
themselves make a master list and they sublease it to the farmers. At this
point, it is not known in what direction they are going with the State.

In regard to the use of the Kohala ditch water, Mr. Yoshimura stated that
they will use the existing irrigation ditch but the adjoining ditch to the
subdivision will require pumping up of the water.

Mr. Sakamoto moved to set this application up for a public hearing; seconded
by Mr. Asai; carried.

OPEN AND RECESS The Chair announced that it is now 6:05 p.m.
PUBLIC HEARINGS and had passed the scheduled public hearing at

6:00 p.m. He therefore opened the public
hearing and recessed to take up Item No. 2 of the New Business.

EXTENSION OF TIME Request for a five-year extension to continue
LAND USE COMMISSION operation of a quarry site granted through a
SPECIAL PERMIT Special Permit by the State Land Use Commission

COUNTY DEPT. OF PUBLIC WORKS on December 11, 1970. The site, involving

HONOKAIA, HONOKAA, HAMAKUA approximately eighteen (18) acres, is located
southwest or mauka of Honokaa on the 0Old

Waimea-Honokaa Road, Honokaia, Honokaa, Hamakua, TMK: 4-6-11:42.

Staff submitted Exhibits A through F to the Commission members and Exhibit
G as presentation on the board. Staff presented background information
with recommendation that the request be given a favorable consideration for
a five-year extension until December 11, 1980 with conditions as stipulated.
Mr. David Murakami representing the Department of Public Works requested a
longer extension period because according to the road overseer, he stated
that the road materials could be used for the next twenty years.

Staff clarified that the application was for a five-year extension; however,
if the Commissioners feel that a longer period is justified, they can
extend it for another ten or fifteen years.



Mr. Murakami explained that they thought five years was the maximum they
could ask for and that they would like to amend it to twenty years.

Mr. Sterling moved to accept the amendment to the application for a twenty-
year extension; seconded by Mr. Domingo.

Commissioner Watt cautioned the members that they are taking a serious step
in allowing this and that they should look ahead twenty years and see
whether this quarry would not be detrimental if a subdivision develops in
that area within that period and whether a ten-year period would not be
adequate for now.

The votes on the motion were one aye and seven noes; motion did not pass.
Mr. Watt then moved to recommend a ten-year extension until December 11,

1985 to the Land Use Commission, amending the original application, with

the conditions as stipulated by the staff; seconded by Mr. Sakamoto.

On the gquestion of availability of materials for the next ten years, the

representative stated that they are now using two acres and the remainder
of it is a very large hill.

Motion was carried unanimously.

PUBLIC HEARINGS The public hearings resumed at 6:15 p.m.
CHANGE OF ZONE A duly advertised public hearing was held for
KAZUO MATSUMOTO a change of zone in accordance with Chapter 8
KALAOA, NORTH KONA (Zoning Code), Article 1, Section 6, Hawaii

County Code, as amended, for 3.13 acres of
land from an Unplanned (U) to an Agricultural l-acre (A-la) zoned district.
The property is located along the makai side of the Hawaii Belt Highway,
adjacent to the Kona Coastview Subdivision, Kalaoa 4th, North Kona, TMK:
7-3-05:30.

Staff recommended that the request be given a favorable consideration based
on the attached findings and with the conditions as stipulated.

There was a letter of protest received with three signatures.
Mr. Sterling moved to send a favorable recommendation to the County Council

on this application for the reasons and with the conditions as outlined by
the staff; seconded by Mr. Watt; carried unanimously.

CHANGE OF ZONE A duly advertised public hearing was held for
KONA COAST COMPANY a change of zone request in accordance with
KALOKO, NORTH KONA Chapter 8 (Zoning Code), Article 1, Section 6,

Hawaii County Code as amended, for 33.8 acres
of land from an Agricultural 20-acre (A-20a) to an Agricultural 3-acre (A-
3a) zoned district. The property is located approximately one (1) mile
mauka of Mamalahoa Highway in the Kaloko Mauka Subdivision, Kaloko, North
Kona, TMK: 7-3-24:13.

Staff recommended that the request be given a favorable consideration based
on the attached findings and with the conditions as stipulated.



LAND USE COMMISSION
STATE OF HAWAII

PLANNING COMMISSION Nov b S 0y ﬂ" 75

Meeting of December 4, 1975 - 5:30 p.m.

ADDENDUM (Made on November 24, 1975)

NEW BUSINESS
2. Request by County of Hawaii Department of Public Wbrks for
a five-year extension to continue operation of a quarry site
granted through a Special Permit by the State Land Use Com-
mission on December 11, 1970. The site, involving approxi-
mately eighteen (18) acres, is located southwest or mauka
of Honokaa on the 0ld Waimea-Honokaa Road,.Honokaia,

Honokaa, TMK: 4-6-ll:portion of 13.
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COPY PLANNING DEPARTMENT ; 2  COUNTY OF HAWAIT

25 AUPUNI STREET ' : “ HILO, HAWAII 98720

t&u USE COMMI :
9 ATE a% ﬂi’ui?.“’.’:‘. ‘

\ hé?m!“”s

November 25, 1975

. Mr, Edward Harada
~“Chief Engineer = .. .
- “Dept. of Public Works
County of Hawaii
Hilo, Hawaii

Re: Extension of Tlme Coadition Bl d
. Special Permit No. 163 (SP70684)
: Tax Map Key 4-6-11._p0r. o:f:‘13,‘

“:
4 ‘.‘ ¥ . L 3
b ,é : £

This is to inform you that your request for an, extension of the

time condition stipulatad within ‘the ‘Special Permit granted by

the State Land Use Commission will be discussed on Thursday,
December 4, 1975 by the Planning Commission. The meeting will

be held in the Meeting Room at the Sgt. Rodney J, T. Yano Memo-

rial Hall, Captain Cook, South Kona, Hawaii and is scheduled
__to begin at 53 30 pom, i

The presence of a representative will be appreciated in order
that all questions relative to the request may be clarified{

A copy of the agenda is. enclosed for your informatlon..

Raymond buefuji : = ; 3
Director : b e : R ¥
Lo AR

cc “ state Land Use Commission
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C OPY PLANNING DEPARTMENT COUNTY OF HAWAII
25 AUPUNI STREET : HILO, HAWAII 88720

“%”@EWE@

November 10, 1975 NOV 131875

State of Havrail
LAND USE COMMISSION

Mr, Edward Harada, Chief Engineer
Department of Public Works
County of Hawaii

=25 Aupuni Street
Hilo, Hawaii 96720

Re: Special Permit - LUC #163 (SP-70-84) County of Hawaii - DPW
Establishment of a Quarry Site
TMK:  4-6-ll:por. 13 - 18 acres

This is with reference to the subject permit granted on December
11, 1970. :

Of the conditions imposed, one concerned a time limit. This was
condition No. 3 which stated that "This permit shall expire within
5 years from the date of approval by the SLUC. ..., additional time
extensions in increments of 5 years may be granted upon: request
and approval by the County and State Land Use Commission.

Inasmuch as thefexpiration date of December ll is hear gt hand
may we request & status ‘report with respect to quarrying ‘at your
very earliest convenience., .

Condition No. 4 of “the permit required that "Upon'fihal termination
of the quarry operation, the applicant shall grade the land and
- natural contours be restored." The operation if not already ter-
minated, must be stopped prior to December 11, 1975 unless an
extension is requested from this office.

Should you have any questions on this matter, please do not hesitate
to contact us. o

{Zyma—»«we s Zem

RAYMOND SUEFUJI
Director

RY:lgv

cc  Mayor
orporation Counsel
State Land Use Commission
Planning Commission



December 14, 1970

Hawaii Planning Commission
County of Hawaii

25 Aupuni Street

Hilo, Hawaii 96720

Attention: Mr. Raymond Suefuji, Planning Director
Gentlemen: .

At its meeting on December 11, 1970, the Land Use Commission
voted to approve a special permit to the Department of Public
Works, County of Hawaii (SP70-84), to guarry gravel material
to be utilized for government roads at Honokaia, Hamakua,

Hawaii, identifiable by Tax Map Key 4~6-ll: portion of parcel
13, subject to the conditions set forth by the Hawaii
Planning Commission,

Enclosed for your information is tho staff report.

Very truly yours,

- Executive otﬁ.cor
Enclosures 2 :

cc: Dept. of Public Woxk-, County of mmu
Hawaii Tax Administrator |
Property 'rcehnical Services, Dept, o! 'l'mtion
Tax Maps Branch. Dopt. of 'rantion
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STATE OF HAWAII
LAND USE COMMISSION

APpPeoveD
FEB 26 1971

Minutes of Meeting

Discovery Room, Kona Hilton Hotel
Kailua, Kona, Hawaii

December 11, 1970 - 1 p.m.

Commissioners Present: Goro Inaba, Chairman Pro Tempore
Leslie Wung
Tanji Yamamura
Stanley Sakahashi
Shelley Mark

Commissioners Absent: Sunao Kido
: Alexander Napier
Eddie Tangen

gtaff Present: Ramon Duran, Executive Officer

: Ah Sung Leong, Planner
Walton Hong, Deputy Attorney General
Dora Horikawa, Stenographer

The minutes of the September 11 and 26; October 9, 10, 29,
and 31, 1970, meetings were approved as circulated to the
Commission membership.

gEARING

PETITION BY LANIHAU CORPORATION, TRUSTEES OF PALANI LAND TRUST
§ L. R. GREENWELL TO REZONE APPROXIMATELY 64 ACRES FROM
AGRICULTURAL TO URBAN AT KAILUA, KONA, HAWAII (A70-264)

; Mr. Duran, the Executive Officer, gave a detailed
description of the area under consideration and presented
the staff report (see copy on file).

Commissioner Sakahashi questioned the reasoning behind
the County Planning Commission's findings and recommendations
which were quoted in the report by the staff.

Planner Glenn Miyao of the Hawaii County Planning
Department replied that the findings reflected some of the
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and future reclassification of lands proposed for urban
developments by bona fide developers will be made more
difficult,

Mr. L. R. Greenwell, petitioner, expanded on the proposed
development. He clarified that "medium-priced" apartments
will be in the $30,000 to $45,000 range; that the property
is unsuitable for single family residential or low cost
housing developments because of its close proximity to the
heart of Kailua; and that tax assessments reflect a higher
value than the present zoning would indicate.

Replying to a question from the Vice-Chairman,
Mr. Greenwell testified that the property will not be put on
the market if they do not receive apartment zoning from the
County.

The recommendation of the Hawaii County Planning
Commission was again discussed. It was recognized that the
County Council is the final authority in zoning at the County
level. However, it was indicated to the County Planning
Department's representative that the Land Use Commission
sought the recommendation of the Hawaii County Planning
Commission only, as provided for by law, and not the opinion
of the Council. The possibility that the Council may
overrule the Planning Commission when the final zoning
decision is made is not the business nor concern of the
Land Use Commission.

Mr. Bob Jones, petitioner's consultant, amplified on
the planning aspects of the development.

In reply to Commissioner Yamamura's query, Mr. Greenwell
stated that six persons have expressed an interest in the
development to date.

Since there was no further testimony, Vice-Chairman
Inaba advised that the Commission will receive additional
evidence in the next 15 days and thereafter closed the hearing.

CTION

HSPECIAL PERMIT APPLICATION BY THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS,
COUNTY OF HAWAII (SP70-84), TO QUARRY GRAVEL MATERIAL TO BE
UTILIZED FOR GOVERNMENT ROADS AT HONOKAIA, HAMAKUA, HAWAII

Deputy Attorney General Walton Hong interrupted the
presentation of the staff report to advise the petitioner
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that only five Commissioners are present and that all five
votes would be required to approve a special permit. He
suggested that if the petitioners for the two special permits
on the agenda wished to request deferral of action that they
do so before staff's presentation. However, both petitioners
desired a decision at this meeting.

Mr. Hong then announced that the Commission would be
unable to take action on the boundary change petitions shown
on the agenda since six votes are needed for approval, as
provided for by statute.

The staff planner continued with the presentation of
the staff report and described the area under consideration.
Approval of the special permit was recommended (see report
on file).

Commissioner Wung's motion to accept the staff's
recommendation was seconded by Commissioner Sakahashi and
unanimously carried.

SPECIAL PERMIT APPLICATION BY BOISE CASCADE PROPERTIES, INC.
(SP70-85) FOR QUARRY SITE AND ALLIED USES AT WAIKOLOA,
SOUTH KOHALA, HAWAII

The Executive Officer described the area in question and
read the staff report recommending approval of the special
permit (see copy on file).

_ Mr. Coy, representing the petitioner, confirmed that
this is the same quarry operation which was initiated before
the contractor had realized that a special permit was
required under the Commission's newly revised rules and
regulations. He assured the Commission that permits would
be obtained for all phases of development in the future.

Commissioner Yamamura's motion to accept staff's
recommendation was seconded by Commissioner Sakahashi and
carried unanimously.
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STATE OF HAWAII
LAND USE COMMISSION

County Council Room December 11, 1970
Hilo, Hawaii t p.n.

STAFF REPORT

SP70-84 - DEPARTIHENT OF PUBLIC WORKS (County of Hawaii)

The Hawaii County Planning Department has transmitted an
application for a special permit to establish a guarry site
requested by the Department of Public Works, County of
Hawaii. The property is located at Honokaia, Hamakua, Hawaii,
and described as a portion of parcel 13, TMK 4-6-11.

The proposed guarry site is located southwest or mauka
of Honokaa on the old Waimea-Honokaa Road. The site is on
approximately 18 acres within a 508-acre tract owned by the
State and leased to Richard Smart. The surrounding area is
primarily ranching lands, although there are evidences of
small abandoned quarries alsc located on the mauka side cf
the road. There are approximately 47 residences lccated on
either side of the old Waimea-Honokaa Road between the
proposed quarry site and Mamalahoa Highway. The nearest
residence is approximately three-quarters of a mile distance
from the quarry site. The old, winding, narrow, blacktop
road is approximately 12 feet wide.

The Ccunty is requesting this special permit to provide
material for maintenance on government rocads. There is no

time limitation reguested on the site.



The Land Study Bureau has indicated that the soil is
primarily aa lava, moderately deep to deep, well drained and
moist, and moderately suited for machine tillability. The
general slope is 9 to 10 percent and undulating with slopes
‘to 25 percent. n ovnct!

Mr. Arthur Isemoto of the Department of Public Works
xeported that they received approval from Parker Ranch and
the Board of Land & Natural Resources for the use of the
site.

The Hawaii County Planning Commission recommended
approval of the special permit request on the bases of the
following findings:

"l. That the desiredluse would not adversely affect
surrounding property. The surrounding areas
are utilized as pasture lands and would not be
adversely affected by this operation. As a
condition for approval, the applicant would
take every precaution so as not to inconvenience
the surrounding properties with noise and dust
problems during the operation.

"2. That such use would not unreasonably burden
public agencies to provide roads and streets,

sewers, water, drainage and school improvements,



and police and fire protection. No additional
facilities or improvements would be required of
any public agencies.

"3. That the proposed use will not substantially
alter or change the essential character of the
land and the present use. At present, the
area 1is used as pasture land and although the
guarry operation would somewhat alter the
physical character of the land, the present use
would not be changed nor would the operation
upon termination render the land unsuited for the
agriculture designation.

"4, That the proposéd use will make the highest and
best use of the land involved for the public
welfare. The proposed quarry operation is to
provide material for maintenance and improvement
work on government roads. With available material
in the district, hauling of material from other
districts will not be necessary."

The Hawaii County Planning Comhission also imposed the

following conditionss

"l. That all State and County standards and

appropriate traffic safety measure be taken



by the applicant to safeguard vehicular and
pedestrian traffic during the entire period of
the operation, 24 hours per day.

"2. That the applicant shall take every precaution
not to create any inconvenience to the
surrounding properties from noise and dust
problems during the quarry operation.

"3. This permit shall expire within 5 years from the
date of approval by the SLUC should that agency
approve this reguest. Additional time extensions
in increments of 5 years may be granted upon
request and approval by the County and State
Land Use Commiséion.

"4, Upon final termination of the quarry operation,

the applicant shall grade the land and natural

contours be restored."

The staff finds that the request is unusual and reasonable
on the bases of the standards established by the Commission;
concurs with the findings, approval recommendation, and
conditions of the County Planning Commission; and also

recommends that the special permit be approved.
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STATE OF HAWAII

DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES
DIVISION OF WATER AND LAND DEVELOPMENT

P. O. BOX 373
HONOLUILU, HAWAII 96809

November 24, 1970

Mr. Ramon Duran
Executive Director
Land Use Commission
P.0. Box 2359
Honolulu, Hawaii 96804

Dear Rom:

We notice that you have been receiving applications for
special permits for quarry purposes and we thought we would like
to pass on this bit of information for whatever it's worth. We
feel that on the State level, there should be some consistency in
requirements for quarries.

Recently, we have been receiving requests for permits for .
quarrying in conservation districts and we have asked the applicants
first to submit a plan showing the extent of quarrying and the
estimate of time required. If the quarry operations are extensive
we further request that the operations be carried out in such a
manner as to preclude unsightliness. Also, we ask for a rehabili-
tation plan so that we will have some control not only of the
aesthetics, but of the rehabilitated area during and after the
quarrying operations have been completed. Applicable noise and
air pollution requirements are also made a part of the package
before permits are granted.

Policing of these stipulations presents a problem, but we
believe we've got to start with a good plan otherwise we will be
contributing to the degradation of our islands.

Hope that the above will be helpful to you and should you
have any other requirements that you feel should be included in the
negotiations for permit in conservation districts, please let us
know.

Very truly yours,

o
a5

AP =N
WALTER O. WATSON, JR.
Acting Manager-~Chief Engineer
dh
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County Council Room
Hilo, Hawaii

October 30, 1970 - 7 p.m.

Commissioners Present: Leslie Wung, Chairman Pro Tempore
Alexander Napier
Tanji Yamamura
Stanley Sakahashi

Commissioners Absent: Goro Inaba
Sunao Kido
Shelley Mark
Eddie Tangen

Staff Present: Ramon Duran, Executive Officer
Ah Sung Leong, Planner
Walton Hong, Deputy Attorney General
Jean Soma, Stenographer

Acting-Chairman Wung called the meeting to order and the
Executive Officer swore in persons wishing to testify before
the Land Use Commission.

HEARING
SHORELINE SETBACK

The Executive Officer, Mr. Duran, presented the reasons
set forth in the legislative committee report which resulted
in Act 136, the Shoreline Setback Law. The details concerning
administration, responsibilities and definition of terms were
explained by the Executive Officer.

Acting-Chairman Leslie Wung commented that this Commis-
sion is mandated only to establish a setback from the shore-
line of 20 to 40 feet. He said the hearing is for the pur-
pose of taking evidence in support of a 20 foot setback or
a 40 foot setback or some other setback between 20 and 40 feet,
and not to argue any other matters about the law. He then



called for testimony from the County of Hawaii.

Mr. Phil Yoshimura, Deputy Planning Director representing
the Hawaii Planning Commission, stated that his agency rec-
commended establishment of a 40 foot shoreline setback through-
out the County with the exception of a 20 foot shoreline set-
back for areas where an existing use would be adversely af-
fected by the 40 foot setback. He informed that a map showing
these areas will be submitted later to the Land Use Commis-
sion.

Mr. Jonathan Osorio, representing a group of students
from Hilo College, was concerned about the contamination of
shoreline areas and water sources caused by cesspool seepage.
He recommended that a 40 foot setback be established from
the shoreline.

Mr. Claude Moore, speaking on behalf of Maunakea Sugar
Company and Pepeekeo Sugar Company, stated that some of their
mills are located very close to the ocean and recommended
the establishment of a 20 foot setback in these areas.

Mr. Henry Mott-Smith, business development manager of
Boise Cascade, urged discretion in establishing a uniform
setback since he felt that some situations called for a 40
foot setback while other situations would not require one at
all.

Mr. Robert M. Yamada questioned whether the provisions
of Act 136 would apply to fishpond areas and inland bodies
of water.

The Commission's legal counsel, Walton Hong, replied
that the Attorney General's opinion on this matter is forth-
coming.

Mr. Yamada stated thatif the setback provisions applied
to fishpond areas, it would seriously jeopardize a proposed
apartment development which he contemplates. He asked whether
there will be any changes from the taxation standpoint.

Mr. Duran replied that the Commission has no control
over taxes.

Mr. Paaluhi asked whether an existing structure which
is partially situated in the 40 foot setback would have to

siliie



e *orn dovn once the shorel ine setback is eatablished.

Mr. Duran answered that the existing building would be
a non-conforming use and would be permitted to remain. In
the event the structure is destroyed , such as by fire or
tidal wave, you would be permitted to replace the structure
in the same location provided the size and use remained the
same.

Mr. Shigekane, an attorney representing certain shoreline
property owners testified that because of varying county codes,
a shoreline setback at 20 feet appears to be reasonable. He
stated that building height and density controls already
severelylimit the use of property by the owners.

Mr. Jess Boyer supported the recommendation of the
Hawaii County Planning Commission . However, he noted that
a problem arises when property owners are granted variances
because of monetary hardship and are allowed to encroach
within the setback area.

Mr. Gilbert Hay inquired whether a residence would have
to be relocated if erosion of the shoreline caused it to be
located within the shorel ine setback.

The Executive Officer replied that the structure will
be allowed to remain where it is. However, if another house
is built, it would have to be located beyond the shoreline
setback line. Accretion along shoreline properties will re-
sult in the setback line being moved forward.

Since no one else presented testimony, the Acting-Chairman
advised that additional evidence will be received by the Land
Use Commission in the next 15 days.

The hearing was closed thereafter.

ACTION

It was announced by Acting Chairman Wung that action
on Special Permits v5§70~84 and SP70-85 will be taken up
at the Kona meeting on the morrow, since the Commission
lacked a quorum.

The petitioners who were in attendance verbally agreed
to the deferment. The meeting was adjourned.

=



PLANNING COMMISSION

Planning Department
County of Hawaii

September 25, 1970
The Planning Commission met in reqgular session at 7:40 p.m., at the

Hale Halawai in Kailua, North Kona, with Vice Chairman Mauricio Valera, Jr.,
presiding. '

PRESENT: Mauricio Valera, Jr, ABSENT: Shigeji Kawasaki
O, W, Efurd Anthony C, Veriato
Clara K, Kahumoku Eg C, Watt
Masayuki Kai Akira Mujimoto, Ex-officio
Roy H, Neagata Membexr
Skippy T, Yasutake Edward Harada, Ex-officio
Raymond H, Suefuji ' Menber

Glenn T, Miyao
Richard Masuda, Public Works

and approximately 110 persons in pubklic attendance

MINUTES The minutes of the regular meeting held on
August 20, 1970 and the special meeting held
on August 28, 1970 were accepted as circulated on a motion by Mr, Efurd,
seconded by Mr, Yasutake and approved. It was then moved by Mr, Kai,
seconded by Mr, Nagata and carried that the minutes of the special meeting
held on September 10, 1970 be held in abeyance because of late distribution.

REPORTS © The following communications were read by
LETTERS RECEIVED the Vice Chairman:

ﬁSeptember 15, 1970 476387
"County Planning Commission
"Attention: Mr, Raymond Suefuji, Director
"I am requesting your Planning Commission to reconsider its recommen-
dation to the Land Use Commission concerning my applicaticn pertaining
to my Kona property, Tax Map Key 7-3-30, Parcels 7 and 17, situated at
Makaula, North Kona, Hawaii.
"Because of prior commitment I was unable to attend your meeting and
support this request. T will be present or have a representative

present should my request for reconsideration receive a favorable reply.

"The Land Use Commission at its September 11, 1970 meeting deferred
this matter to the next meeting.

"I hope to receive a favorable reply for reconsideration from you,"

/s/ Robert M, Yamada



3. Upon completion of the operations, all temporary support facilities
i.e, rock crusher, A, C, batching plant, steel repair facility and
concrete batching plant, along with all allied equipment, will be
removed. A grading plan will be done, natural contours will be
restored, and the area will be seeded with the hydromulcher. At
the end of construction activities, the quarry site shall appear
as natural open space, and not as a scar on the landscape,

4, That this permit shall expire within 5 years from the date of
approval by the State Land Use Commission should that agency
approve this request.

5. That the operation be confined within the metes and bounds descrip-
tion as submitted,

Mr. Kai moved to grant this special permit with the conditions as
stipulated by the staff. The motion was seconded by Mrs., Kahumoku and
approved unanimously,

ﬁAND USE COMMISSION m‘.w A public hearing was held at its August 20
SPECIAL PERMIT meeting on the application of the County of
COUNTY OF HAWAII Hawaii for a special permit to allow the
HONOKATIA, HAMAKUA operation of a gravel quarry site to be

utilized for government roads located on a
18.044 acre parcel at Honokaia, Hamakua,

Vice
The/Chairman called for staff presentation,

‘The Staff Planner again reviewed briefly on the background information,
The Commission had deferred action because the State Land Use regulations
prohibits decision on such a petition earlier than 15 days after the public
hearing.

The Vice Chairman then called for staff recommendation.

under
The Staff Planner reported that/the special permi%hgu%gei%nes as
established by the State Land Use District Regulationg/finds 2hit this

application is in conformance with such, based on the following findings:

1, That the desired use would not adversely affect surrounding
property. The surrounding areas are utilized as pasture lands
and would not be adversely affected by this operation, As a condi-
tion for approval, the applicant would take every precaution so as
not to inconvenience the surrounding properties with noise and dust
problems during the operation.,

2. That such use would not unreasonably burden public agencies to
provide roads and streets, sewers, water, drainage and school
improvements, and police and fire protection, No additional faci-
lities or improvements would be required of aany public agencies,

3. That the proposed use will not substantially alter or change the
essential character of the land and the present use. At present,
the area is used as pasture land and although the quarry operation
would somewhat alter the physical character of the land, the present
use would not be changed nor would the operation upon termination
render the land unsuited for the agriculture designation,


https://Hamak.ua

4, That the proposed use will make the highest and best use of the
land involved for the public welfare, The proposed quarry opera-
tion is to provide material for maintenance and improvement work
on government roads., With available material in the district,
hauling of material from other districts will not be necessary.

The staff recommended approval of the special permit request with the
following conditions attached: .

1. That all State and County standards and appropriate traffic safety
measure be taken by the applicant to safeguard wvehicular and pedes-
trian traffic during the entire period of the operation, 24 hours
per day.

2, That the applicant shall take every precaution not to create any
inconvenience to the surrounding properties from noise and dust
problems during the quarry operation,

3. This permit shall expire within 5 years from the date of approval

‘ by the State Land Use Commission should that agency approve this
request, Additional time extensions in increments of 5 years may
be granted upon request and approval by the County and State Land
Use Commission,

4, Upon final termination of the quarry operation, the applicant shall
grade the land and natural contours be restored.

It was moved by Mr, Yasutake, seconded by Mrs. Kahumoku and passed
unanimously that the special permit be granted with the conditions attached
as recommended by the staff,

PRELIMINARY HEARING A deferred matter on the preliminary hearing
CHANGE OF ZORE held previously was considered on the change
COUNTY OF HAWATI of zoning being initiated by the County of
KAHALUU, NORTH KONA Hawaii, from Resort-Hotel 1,250 square feet

(V-1.25) to Open (O) District of about 0.65
acre of land consisting of 3 parcels at Kahaluu, North Kona.

Mr, Efurd asked whether the staff has any further information on the
negotiations between the County and the property owner for exchange of the
parcels.

The Director replied that there has been no further information other
than the one presented to the members in the past.

Mrs. Kahumoku moved for deferral on the matter. The motion was seconded
by Mr., Yasutake and carried.

LAND USE COMMISSION The action on the request by Land Use Commis-
CHANGE OF BOUNDARIES sion for comments and recommendation was
SHUZO IKENO, ET AL. deferred previously concerning the petition
KEOPUKA, SOUTH KONA by Shuzo Ikeno, et al., for amendment of

land use district boundaries from Agricul-
tural to Urban District in Keopuka, South Kona. The area comprises of
approximately 15 acres consisting of 3 parcels.

The Vice Chairman called for staff presentation.



November 23, 1970

Mr. Edward Harada

Chief Engineer

Department of Public Works
25 Aupuni Street

Hilo, Hawaii 96720

Dear Mr. Harada:

The Land Use Commission next meets at 1 p.m., in the
Discovery Room, Kona Hilton Hotel, Kailua, Kona, Hawaii, on
December 11, 1970,

At that time your application for a special permit
(sP70-84) to quarry gravel material to be utilized for
government roads at Honokaia, Hamakua, Hawaii, will be heard.

Although there is no requirement for you to be present,
should you wish to attend, please feel free to do so.

Very truly yours,

RAMON DURAN
Executive Officer

Enclosure - Agenda

P e e

il



y 7070

BUREAUS AND DIVISIONS
AUTOMOTIVE EQUIPMENT & MOTOR POOL

SHUNICHI KIMURA

MAYOR

BUILDING CONSTRUCTION AND INSFECTION
PLANS AND SURVEYS
ROAD CONSTRUCTION AND MAINTENANCE
SEWERS AND SANITATION

EDWARD K. HARADA TRAFFIC SAFETY AND CONTROL

CHIEF ENGINEER

COUNTY OF HAWAII
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS®) [

25 AUPUNI STREET
HILO, HAWAILlI 86720

November 11, 1970

State of Hawai

LAND USE COMMISSION

Mr . Ramon Duran

Executive Officer

State Land Use Commission
P. 0. Box 2359

Honolulu, Hawaii 96804

SUBJECT: Special Permit Application (SP-70-84)
Gravel Material Quarry, Honokaia, Hamakua, Hawaii

This is in response to your November 2, 1970 letter explaining the
deferred action on our application and the necessity of our concur-
rence to the 25-day extension for action.

We agree to the 25-day extension for action on our application
SP-70-84 from November 16, 1970 to December 11, 1970. Please notify
us of the next scheduled meeting time and place.

cc: Planning Commission, C of H



November 2, 1970

Mr. Edward Harada

Chief Engineer

Department of Public Works
25 Aupuni Street

Hilo, Hawaii 96720

Dear Mr. Harada:

With your consent the Land Use Commission at its
meeting on October 30, 1970, deferred action on the special
permit application by the Department of Public Works, County
of Hawaii (SP70-84), to quarry gravel material to be
utilized for government roads at Honokaia, Hamakua, Hawaii,
until October 31, 1970, the following day, at Kailua, Kona,
Hawaii. However, the Commission again did not take action
on this application because a quorum was not present.

The Land Use Commission rescheduled this meeting to
December 11, 1970, when it will meet in Kona, Hawaii.
Therefore, we would appreciate receiving a letter from you
agreeing to a 25-day extension for action on this application
from November 16, 1970, the expiration date for action on
this application, to December 11, 1970, We will notify you
of the exact time and place of the meeting.

Very truly yours,

RAMON DURAN
Executive Officer

cc: Hawaii Planning Commission
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DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY e COUNTY OF HAWAII

P. O. BOX 1820 ) HILO, HAWAII 96720 . 25 AUPUNI STREET

October 21, 1970
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Mr. Ramon Duran &
Executive Officer Sfate of Hawegij
State of Hawaii LAND ust UM . SSION

Land Use Commission
P. 0. Box 2359
Honolulu, Hawaii 96804

Re: Special Permit Application
SP70-84 - Department of Public Works, County of Hawaii
Tax Map Key: 4-6-11:13

We have no objections to the proposed special use.

/

2 B ‘
t- /m_.’f" TS

Akira Fu/imofo
Manager-

WHS

cc: Planning Department

Lt Lo- 39~
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STATE OF HAWAII
LAND USE COMMISSION

County Council Room October 30, 1970
Hilo, Hawaii 7 p.i,

STAFF REPORT

SP70-84 - DEPARTIENT OF PUBLIC WORKS (County of Hawaii)

The Hawaii County Planning Department has transmitted an
application for a special permit to establish a quarry site
requested by the Department of Public Works, County of
Hawaii. The property is located at Honokaia, Hamakua, Hawaii,
and described as a portion of parcel 13, TMK 4-6-11.

The proposed quarry site is located southwest or mauka
of Honokaa on the old Waimea-Honokaa Road. The site is on
approximately 18 acres within a 508-acre tract owned by the
State and leased to Richard Smart. The surrounding area is
primarily ranching lands, although there are evidences of
small abandoned quarries also located on the mauka side of
the road. There are approximately 47 residences located on
either side of the old Waimea-Honokaa Road between the
proposed quarry site and Mamalahoa Highway. The nearest
residence is approximately three-quarters of a mile distance
from the quarry site. The old, winding, narrow, blacktop
road is approximately 12 feet wide.

The County is requesting this special permit to provide
material for maintenance on government roads. There is no

time limitation requested on the site.



The Land Study Bureau has indicated that the soil is
primarily aa lava, moderately deep to deep, well drained and
moist, and moderately suited for machine tillability. The
general slope is 9 to 10 percent and undulating with slopes
to 25 percent. eled e

Mr. Arthur Isemoto of the Department of Public Works
reported that they received approval from Parker Ranch and
the Board of Land & Natural Resources for the use of the
site.

The Hawaii County Planning Commission recommended
approval of the special permit request on the bases of the
following findings:

"l. That the desired use would not adversely affect
surrounding property. The surrounding areas
are utilized as pasture lands and would not be
adversely affected by this oéeration. As a
condition for approval, the applicant would
take every precaution so as not to inconvenience
the surrounding properties with noise and dust
problems during the operation.

"2. That such use would not unreasonably burden
public agencies to provide roads and streets,

sewers, water, drainage and school improvements,



and police and fire protection. No additional
facilities or improvements would be required of
any public agencies.

"3. That the proposed use will not substantially
alter or change the essential character of the
land and the present use. At present, the
area is used as pasture land and although the
quarry operation would somewhat alter the
physical character of the land, the present use
would not be changed nor would the operation
upon termination render the land unsuited for the
agriculture designation.

"4, That the proposed use will make the highest and
best use of the land involved for the public
welfare. The proposed quarry operation is to
provide material for maintenance and improvement
work on government roads. With available material
in the district, hauling of material from other
districts will not be necessary."

The Hawaii County Planning Commission also imposed the

following conditions:

"l. That all State and County standards and

appropriate traffic safety measure be taken



by the applicant to safeguard vehicular and
pedestrian traffic during the entire period of
the operation, 24 hours per day.

"2. That the applicant shall take every precaution
not to create any inconvenience to the
surrounding properties from noise and dust
problems during the quarry operation.

“3. This permit shall expire within 5 years from the
date of approval by the SLUC should that agency
approve this request. Additional time extensions
in increments of 5 years may be granted upon
request and approval by the County and State
Land Use Commission.

"4, Upon final termination of the quarry operation,
the applicant shall grade the land and natural
contours be restored."

The staff finds that the request is unusual and reasonable
on the bases of the standards established by the Commission;
concurs with the findings, approval recommendation, and
conditions of the County Planning Commission; and also

recommends that the special permit be approved.



UNIVERSITY OF HAWAII

LAND STUDY BUREAU

RE@EUVE@

0¢]
Notification of Special Permit Application S“”e<ﬁf40woh
SP70-84 - Dept. of Public Works, County of Hawaii LAND USE COMMISSION

Tax Map Key: 4-6-11-13

Lands are rated as Class D in Overall Productivity. Soils are predominantly
rocky on undulating terrain.

It is recommended that upon the termination of the quarry operations, the
area be leveled and planted to adapted pasture grasses.

10/22/70



~ October 16, 1970

Mr. Edward Harada -

. Chief Engineer

' Department of Public Works. 5
25 Aupuni Street L
Hilo, Hawaii 96720

»DQAr Mf. Harada:'

Py The Land Use Commission next meets at 7 p. m., at the ’  ‘  g:,._,

»n County Council Room, 25 Aupuni Street, Bilo. Hawaii, on
October 30, 1970. : : b

. At that time your npplication for a spacial permit
(SP70-84) to quarry gravel material to be utilized for

government roads at Honokaia. aamakua, Hawaii, will be heard,L by

Although there is no requirement for you' to be present,

should you wish to attend, please feel free to do 80.
‘ ' Very truly yours, S
~ RAMON DURAN
-Executive 0£ficer

Enclosure - Agenda




STATE OF HAWAII
LAND USE COMMISSION
P. 0. BOX 2359
HONOLULU, HAWAII 96804

0CT 131970

NOTIFICATION OF SPECIAL PERMIT APPLICATION

SP70-84 - Dept. of Public Works, County of Hawaii

Please be advised that a special permit application has
been filed with—-the Land Use Commission to allow the
operation of a quarry site from which quarried material is to
be utilized for maintenance and improvement work on government
roads on a portion of parcel 13, TMK 4-6-11. This propery is
generally located at Honokaia, Hamakua, on the island of
Hawaii. The County Planning Commission approved this request
on September 25, 1970.

An action meeting on this application is scheduled for
October 30, 1970*%, in the County of Hawaii.

We would appreciate any written comments for or against
this request, or you or your agent may appear at the meeting.
Please do not hesitate to call this matter to the attention
of other interested parties.

Should you desire additional information, feel free to
contact this office.

Very truly yours,

LLL\\D*W\Qi:i>\AJ“°vu«*

RAMON DURAN
Executive Officer

‘.

*See enclosed agenda



AGENDA & FORM LETTER MAILING LIST FOR ALL ISLANDS

Planning Directors
(agenda only)

Harold Hostetler
The Honolulu Advertiser
P. O. Box 3110

Honolulu, Hawaii 96802

Miss-moni—withingtonip fon
Honolulu Star Bulletin “Jerp

P. 0. Box 3350
Honolulu, Hawaii

KGMB
1534 Kapiolani Blvd.
Honolulu, Hawaii 96814

Byron Baker

KHVH

1290 Ala Moana Blvd.
Honolulu, Hawaii 96814

Chambér of Comm. of Hi.
Dillingham Trans. Bldg.

Honolulu, Hawaii

p/fhe Outdoor Circle

200 North Vineyard Blvd.

Honolulu, Hawaii 96817

-

77ﬁ&4€_

Dr. Harold L. Baker, Director

Land Study Bureau
2065 South King St.
Honolulu, Hawaii 96814

Véames Edington
Facilities Branch
Dept. of Education
1712 sSouth King St.
Honolulu, Hawaii 96814

Aaron Levine

Oahu Development Conference
119 Merchant St., Rm. 502
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813
Karl Steinwascher i
Hawaiian Electric Co.,
P. O. Box 2750
Honolulu, Hawaii 96803

Iinc.

B. David Swenson

U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Pier 4
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813
George Tokuyama :
Research & Statistics Office
Dept. of Health

Honolulu, Hawaiil

Dr. Thomas K. Hitch
Senior Vice Pres. and

Director of Economic Research
First Hawaiian Bank

_Honolulu, Hawaii 96801

Eddie De Mello
ILWU

451 Atkinson Dr.
Honolulu, Hawaii 96814
Richard Xnobel
Sierra Club
Box 518
Haleiwa, Oahu 96712

George M. Sheets, Pres.
Conservation Council for Hawaii
1536 st. Louis Dr.

Honolulu, Hawaii 96816



Yues Corp .

0. Box ¢4 Los Angeles, Calif. &o64%

Honorable Thomas Gill
Lieutenant Governor
State of Hawaii-
State Capitol
Honolulu, Hawaii

Don Horio

Office of the Governor
State Capitol
Honolulu, Hawail

Myron Thompson
Office of the Governor

Mrs. Sue Miller
Office of the Governor
(2 copies)

Donald E. Pruss, Pres:
By GpreeRrr=dOi 96 goo0ey

Mrs. Florence Kaaina, Realtor
Kaaina Realty

Kahala Mall - Suite 110

4211 waialae Ave.

Honolulu, Hawaii 96816

Mrs. Lily Wong

South County Pres,.

Hawaii Farm Bureau Federation
547 Halekauwila St.

Room 217

Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

/’/Ganet Gordon, Chairman
Sierra Club

P. 0. Box 5049
Honolulu, Hawaii 96814

Mrs. James W. Cherry
2447 Parker Pl.
Honolulu, Hawaii

Miss Stella Mora
2243 seaview Dr.
Honolulu, Hawaiil

Robert Chuck
Manager-Chief Engineer
Water & Land Develop. Div.
DLNR

465 South King St.
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Joseph M. Souza, Jr.
State Parks Director
State Parks Division
DLNR

465 South King St.
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Dr. Fujio Matsuda, Director
Dept. of Transportation

869 Punchbowl St.

Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Dick Moore

Publicity Chairman, ASLA
Eckbo, Dean, Austin & Williams
401 Kamakee St.

‘Honolulu, Hawaii 96814

Robert Wenkam
1372 Xapiolani Blvd.
Honolulu, Hawaii 96814

Environment Group-Hawaii
P. O. Box 1618
Honolulu, Hawaii 96806

/gsbert E. Nelson, Director
Institute of Pacific Islands Forestry

530 South Hotel St.
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Charles T. Araki

Office of Business Services
Dept. of Education

P. 0. Box 2360

Honolulu, Hawaii 96804



Ellwood L. Bartz
Board of Water Supply
P. O. Box 3410
Honolulu, Hawaii

Roy Imamura

Planning Dept.

City & County of Honolulu
629 Pohukaina St.
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

James S. Tanaka

Advanced Transportation Planning Office
Dept. of Transportation

869 Punchbowl St.

Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

,/éusiness Research Dept.
Hawaiian Telephone Co.
P. 0. Box 2200
Honolulu, Hawaii 96805

John McKenzie
Apt. 130, 4999 Kahala Ave.
Honolulu, Hawaii 96815

Shoji Kato
Planning Division
DPED

Robert C. Schmitt

Frank Johnson, Chairman
ICED-Hawailil

546 Ulukanu St.

Kailua, Oahu 96734

Herbert K. C. Luke, Pres.
American Institute of Planners
Suite 215

250 Ward Ave.

Honolulu, Hawaii 96814

American Institute of Architects
Hawaii Chapter

1210 Ward Ave.

Honolulu, Hawaii 96814



Mr. Albert Tom, President

Hawaii Society of Professional Enginecers
Room 601

195 South King St.

Honolulu 96813

Colonel John R. Clifton, Chairman
American Society of Civil Engineers
1306 Pueo

Honolulu 96816

Mr. Vladimir Ossipoff, Chairman

State Conference for the Design Professions
1210 ward Avenue

Honolulu 96814

Mr. James Wilson, President

Consulting Engineers Council of America
P. 0. Box 3530

Honolulu 96811

Mrs. Kathleen Conohan
Executive Officer Dirciey,
Ethics Commission

Kamamalu Building)ﬁ&h. U@J’
Honolulu, Hawaii

Gerald T. Burgess, President

Alii Bluffs Community Association .
46-299 Ikiiki Street

Kaneohe, Hawaii 96744

Mr. Hannibal Tavares

Public Affairs Coordinator

Hawaiian Sugar Planters Association
Room 556, Alexander Young Hotel Bldg.
1170 Bishop Street

Honolulu, Hawaii 96813
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AGENDA MAILING LIST FOR COUNTY OF HAWAII

ichard Penhallow
Hawadij Assoc. of Soil &
Water\gonservation Dist.
Kamuela, Hawaii

Robin Covers

News Director
Hawaii 8-50

P. O. Box 1497
Hilo, Hawaii 96720

‘qugqsr‘EH%i’éhH*Aﬂ3¢l

| 4 Hawaii Tribune Herald

Hito, Hawaii Sdd-#eaoele Sb.

b irnii— G670

Bob Value

Kona Times

P. O. Box 675

Kailua, Kona, Hawaii 96740

Paul Nishimura
General Manager
West Hawaii Today
P. 0. Box 761 :
Kealakekua, Hawaii 96750
Hawaii Island Chamber of Comm.
94 Waianuenue

Hilo, Hawaii

Kona Chamber of Commerce
Box 635
Kailua, Kona, Hawaiil

Board of Water Supply
County of Hawaii
25 Aupuni St.

Hilo, Hawaii 96720
Tax Office

75 Aupuni. St.

Hilo, Hawaii 96720

John Farias, Director
Economic Development
Hilo, Hawaii

e

Don Reeser

Hawaii Representative

Sierra Club

P. O. Box 65

Hawaii Volcanoes National
Park, Hawaii

Mrs. Eileen Memory, Realtor
Suite 310

305 Royal Hawaiian Ave.
Honolulu 96815

(agenda re: Kona lands)

Leslie E. L. Wung
1584 Kilauea Ave.
Hilo, Hawaii

Goro Inaba
Holualoa
RKona, Hawaii

Mr, Alan Tyler, Chairman

Kona Citizens Planning Council
RR1 Box 125

Capt., Cook, Hawaii

Mr. Carlton Sloan
Kona Conservation Group
‘Kailua, Kona, i

Bill Benham

Hawaii Tribune Herald
P. O. Box 826
Kealakekua, Hawaii 96750
Guido Giacometti

Kam Development Co.

33 South King St.

Room 401A

Honolulu 96813

(Petitions re: Kona lands)

o
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STATE OF HAWAII
LAND USE COMMISSION f
P. O. BOX 2359 ( ,\Lﬁ
HONOLULU, HAWAII 96804

NOTIFICATION OF SPECIAL PERMIT APPLICATION

SP70-84 - DEPT. OF PUBLIC WORKS, COUNTY OF HAWAII

Please be advised that a special permit application has
been filed with the Land Use Commission to allow the
operation of a quarry site from which quarried material is to
be utilized for maintenance and improvement work on government
roads on parcel 13, TMK 4-6-11. This property is generally
located at Honokaia, Hamakua, Hawaii. The County Planning
Commission approved this request on September 25, 1970.

An action meeting on this application is isessssinksaedes
scheduled for October 30, 1970% in the County of Hawaii.

We would appreciate any written comments for or against
this request, or you or your agent may appear at the meeting.
Please do not hesitate to call this matter to the attention

of other interested parties. dimsiictdktmiitinetmilha o
pres

Should you desire additional information, feel free to
contact this office.

VTY,

RAMON DURAN
Executive Officer

*See enclosed agenda



el Dept. of Public Works
Applicant County of Hawaii

Date of Public Hearing August 20, 1970
County of Hawaii Date of Decision September 25, 1970

County Planning Commission l'eeting Place Hale Halawai, Kailua,Kona

Date Decision and Findings Forwarded
to LUC _ September 30, 1970

L, (974

ILL PLRVIT

12

a P

The Planning Commission of the County of Hawaii pursuant to consideration
raquired by the provisions of .ct 204, .SLH 1963, hereby trensmits the decision and
findings of the above special permit request to use the following described property:

An 18,044 acre parcel located in Honokaia, Hamakua, Hawaii
Tax Map Key: 4-6-11:13 -
for the following purpose(s):

To allow the operation of a quarry site from which quarried material
is to be utilized for maintenance and improvement work on government
roads,

The Comrission decided to: Recommend approval of the special permit
request,
on the basis of the following findings:

1, That the desired use would not adversely affect surrounding property.
The surrounding areas are utilized as pasture lands and would not be
adversely affected by this operation, As a condition for approval,
the applicant would take every precaution so as not to inconvenience
the surrounding properties with noise and dust problems during the
operation,

2. That such use would not unreasonably burden public agencies to provide
roads and streets, sewers, water, drainage and school improvements,
and police and fire protection, No additional facilities or improve-
ments would be required of any public agencies,

3. That the proposed use will not substantially alter or change the essen-
tial character of the land and the present use., At present, the area
is used as pasture land and although the quarry operation would somewhat
alter the physical character of the land, the present use would not be
changed nor would the operation upon termination render the land unsuited
for the agriculture designation,

4, That the proposed use will make the highest and best use of the land
involved for the public welfare, The proposed quarry operation is to
provide material for maintenance and improvement work on government
roads, With available material in the district, hauling of material
from other districts will not be necessary.

subject to the following conditions:

1, That all State and County standards and appropriate traffic safety
measure be taken by the applicant to safeguard vehicular and pedestrian
traffic during the entire period of the operation, 24 hours per day.

2. That the applicant shall take every precaution not to create any incon-
venience to the surrounding properties from noise and dust problems
during the quarry operation,

3. This permit shall expire with 5 years om - the date a oval by the
SLUC should that agency approve. 5@15// )/?4647 /434/

(Cont'd on next sheet) Yae Chrizmen. Tlisning it

cc Dept. of Public Works


https://i&_un.ty

subject to the following conditions: (Continued)

request, Additional time extensions in increments of 5 years may be
granted upon request and approval by the County and State Land Use

Commission,

Upon final termination of the quarry operation, the applicant shall
grade the land and natural contours be restored,



PLANNING COMMISSION

Planning Department
County of Hawaii

August 20, 1970
A regularly advertised public hearing, on the application of the County

of Hawaii, Department of Public Works, was called to order at 3:55 p.m., in
the County Council Room, County Building, by Chairman Anthony C, Veriato.

PRESENT: Anthony C, Veriato ABSENT: Mauricio Valera
O, W, Efurd Roy H, Nagata
Clara K, Kahumoku Akira Fujimoto, Ex-officio
Masayuki Kai : ! Member
Shige ji Kawasaki Edward Harada, Ex-officio
Eq C, Watt Member

Skippy T. Yasutake
Philip I, Yoshimura
Glenn T, Miyao

Albert Jeremiah, Jr,, Deputy Corp,., Counsel
Arthur Isemoto, Public Works
Carl Oxamura, Water Supply

and approximately 20 persons in public attendance

NOTICE OF A PUBLIC HEARING

Special Permit: Honokaia, Hamakua

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN of a public hearing to be held in the County
Council Room, County Building, Hilo, Hawaii, State of Hawaii, at 4:00 p.m.,
August 20, 1970 to consider the application of County of Hawaii, Lessee,
for a Special Permit within the County of Hawaii in accordance with the
provision of Section 98H-6, Revised Laws of Hawaii 1955, as amended,

The Special Permit is for the purpose of allowing the quarrying of
gravel material to be utilized for government roads located on a 18,044-
acre parcel at Honokaia, Hamakua, Hawaii,

Maps showing the area under consideration for Special Permit and the
rules and regulations governing the application for Special Permit are on
file in the office of the Planning Department in the County Building at
25 Aupuni Street and are open to inspection during office hours.

All written protests or comments regarding the above Special Permit
application may be filed with the Planning Commission before the date of
the public hearing or submitted in person at the public hearing or no later
than fifteen (15) days following the public hearing.

PLANNING COMMISSION

OF THE COUNTY OF HAWAII

ANTHONY C., VERIATO, CHAIRMAN

By: Raymond H, Suefuji, Director

(Hawaii Tribune Herald: August 10 and 18, 1970)

/0-327-70 Y enod o Jeel



CHAIRMAN: Let's proceed on to Item 7, public hearing at 4:00 p.m. (The
Chairman read the public hearing notice in its entirety.)

Staff presentation please.

MIYAO:; Mr, Chairman and Commissioners. The Department of Public Works,
County of Hawaii, is requesting a special permit for the operation of a quarry
site within the State Land Use designated Agricultural District., The quarried
material is to be utilized for maintenance and improvement work on government
roads, The quarry operation is to be used for an indefinite length of time.

The subject site, containing approximately 18 acres is leased from the
State of Hawaii to Richard Smart., Richard Smart has consented to the release
of the approximate 18 acres for the site of the proposed quarry,

The subject site fronts the old Waimea-Honokaa Road approximately 4-1/2
miles from the intersection of the old Waimea-Honokaa Road and the Hawaii
Belt Road., Subject location is Honokaia, Hamakua, Hawaii,

The area is characterized by sparsely growing ohia trees and the sur-
rounding areas are utilized as pasture lands, The area is zoned as Agricul-
ture and general planned as Ranching Lands,

The soil classifications are as follows:

Parent material - volcanic ash

Depth - moderately deep to deep

Texture - moderately fine

Drainage - well drained, moist

Slope - 9 to 10%, undulating with slopes to 25%
Machine tillability - moderately suited.

Other quarry sites are préséntly located along the old Waimea-Honokaa
Road,

There are approximately 47 residences located along the old highway
between Honokaa and Waimea, with the nearest residences located approximately
3/4 mile from the proposed quarry site. :

The existing highway consists of 12 feet of pavement., Thank you,

CHAIRMAN: Any questions?

Mr, Miyao, I noticed that the quarry site is near the highway according
to the photographs. Is there indication that some sort of landscaping would
be done after the project is finished?

MIYAOs The County is asking for this special permit to operate the
quarry for an indefinite time., Approximate termination, eventual termination
and possible conditions could be included to landscape the area,

CHAIRMAN: Thank you, Any other guestion?

KAWASAKIs Mr, Miyao, you mentioned that the closest residence is
approximately 3 miles from the proposed quarry site.

MIYAO: Three-fourths of a mile.

KAWASAKI: Three-fourths of a mile., What area is it situated in rela-
tion to the prevailing wind? Is it leeward or windward side of the quarry?



MIYAO: The nearest residences are located 3/4's of a mile toward
Honokaa and the wind is usually in the northeast direction.

CHAIRMAN: Any other questions, The Department of Public Works' repre-
sentative would like to give a testimony?

ARTHUR ISEMOTO: Mr, Chairman and Commissioners, I am Arthur Isemoto
of the Department of Public Works. The only thing that I can add to the
staff presentation is that after we had contacted and received approval from
the Parker Ranch for partial release of the leased land, we contacted the
Board of Land and Natural Resources and also obtained from them the consent
for approval.

CHAIRMAN: Thank you., &Any questions? Since this is a special permit
under Act 205, no action can be taken prior to 15 days after the public
hearing, so no action can be taken at this time,

KAWASAKI: I move that this public hearing be closed.

EFURD: Second.

CHAIRMAN: It has been moved and seconded that the public hearing be
closed, All those in favor say aye.

MEMBERS: Aye,
CHAIRMAN: Opposed, no, None., As I said earlier, no action can be
taken for 15 days after the public hearing, Motion is carried,

The public hearing was adjourned at 4:04 p.m,

Respectfully submitted,

AL S

Lei A, Tsuji, Secretary

AT T ES T3

/azi.zg 2%

Anthony C, Veriato, Chairman
Planning Commission




COUNTY OF HAWAIT FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY

COUNTY PLANNING,, DEPARTMENT Date petition and fee received by

Commission
10 PH 3 &1 Date petition is scheduled for public
hearing
Pl Nitin DEPT. Date Commission took action and its
( A1 ruling

APPLICATION FOR SPECIAL PERMIT

(I) (We) hereby request approval for a Special Permit to use certain

property located at PEETUPT
in accordance with provisions orf éectlon"sﬁﬂ-%[ Xc%'iﬂSf SLH 1963 for the

following described purpose.

Quarrying for gravel material to be utilized for govermment roads.

Description of Property:

The delineated area is a high mound with sparsely growing ohia trees and the surrounding
area is all in pasture land.
Petitioner's interest in subject property:

To quarry for gravel. (See attachments)

Petitioner's reason(s) for reqguesting Special Permit:

NOTE: The applicant must show that all of the following conditions exist:
1) that there are unusual or exceptional circumstances applying to the sub-
ject property, building or use which do not generally apply to surrounding
property or improvements in the same zone district: 2) that the unusual or
exceptional circumstances which apply to the subject property, building or
use are reasonable and proper and will not be materially detrimental to
public health, safety, morals, and general welfare: nor will it be injurious
to improvements or property rights related to property in the surrounding
area: 3) that the strict enforcement of the zoning regulation would result
in practical difficulties and unnecessary hardship inconsistent with the
intent and purpose of Act 205; and 4) that the granting of a special permit
will not be contrary to the objectives of the Master Plan or Plans of the
State and/or County Government,

The application will be accompanied with a deposit of $_-- to cover
publication and administrative costs and a map of the area proposed for
change. P

C

Signature /RN Ty F

Address_,g , PP ‘hﬁ,“’
b ] E]
Telephone _gag 5393 pee 393
, -

This space for official use

The property is situated in a(n) District,
REMARKS :
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April 7, 1970

Mr. Sunzo Kideo

Chairman and ! e:ber

Board of Land a NMatural Resources

Pc »‘. .')32' ()71 f

Honolulu, Hawaii 96309

Dear ¥r. Xido:

SUBJICZ: Quarry Site - Portion c¢f Part &, Ceneral Lease No. 3375

(CeSeF. 10%961) to Richard Smart, Honokaia, Hamakua, Hawaii
TR 4-6-11:13

Enclosed are eight (8) sets of map and de°CViptio1 for the subject
quarry site which the County of Hawaii 1s interested in utilizing.

HWe have contacted Parker Ranch, lessce (General Lease No. 3375),
and a copy of its March 31, 1970 reply is enclosed. The lassee is
agreeazble to the withdrawal of the area designated in the parcel
wap for quarrying purpose by the County of Hawaii.

Your early consideratlon in méking the land available to the County
of Hawaii will be sincerely appreciated.

’

Very truly yours,

EDWARD HARADA
Chief Engineer

SHUNICHY KIMURA
Mayor

Enc.
7T/ §h

10-9y. 70 Xerod fo Jrce
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PARKER RANCH
KAMUELA, HAWAII

March 31, 1970 L

1QTN AL

7V PR 2 Fil 2

Department of Public Works

County of Hawaii

25 Aupuni Street

Hilo, Hawaii 96720

Attention: Mr. Edward K. Harada, Chief Engineer
Re: Quarry Site - G.L. 3375, Honokaia

Dear Mr. Harada:

I have received your letter dated March 2k, 1970 requesting
that Parker Ranch consent to the release of approximately 18 acres of
the subject lease as shown in the accompanying map and description
for use by your department as a gravel quarry.

Please be assured that we will gladly cooperate in any way
necessary to release our leasehold interest in the site for your pro-

posed quarry.
Kindest personal regards,

Very truly yours,

RICHARD SMART

Robert E. Eastman
His Attorney-in-Fact

REE:ky

AB5 T T el
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Octeober 7, 1970

Lr+. Sungo Kido

Chairmar and Memher

Board of Land and Natural Resources
P. . Box 621

Honolulu, Hawaii 90060Y

SUBJECT: Cuarry Site - 13.044 acres parcel
TMK:  4-0-11l: portion of 13
Honckaia, hamalkua, Hawaii

Reference is made to your June 23, 1970 letter indorming us that the Board,
under agenda Itew ¥'=3 (0/12/70), approved the wichdrawal of 18.044 acres
parcel of laund frowm General Lease Noeo 3375 and that the appropriate set
asilde documents are Leing prepured. ligy we inguire as to the status of
the docueniss

For your information the County Planning Commission at its September 25,
1970 meeting granted approval to our special permit request for quarry
operation,

EDWARD HARADA
Chief Engineer

SHUNICHI KIMURA
Mayor

cc: NMr. Larry Mehau
Mrs. Mildred Yamamoto
Parker Ranch

bcc: Ted Tanaka
Akira Shigemura
Robert Martin

ATI/jh



Dept, of Public Works
splicant  County of Hawaii
| Date of Tublic Hearing August 20, 1970
County of Havaii ; Date of Decision Sepﬁember 25, 1970
L coting Tloce Hale Halawai, Kailua,Kona

County Planning Conmission | ’ g B i

cnd Pindings Forwarded

| "gfzybfw;éégggmber 30, 1970

The Planning Commissicn of the County of Hevaii pursusnt to consideration
required by the provisions of ..ct 20/, SIH 1962, hereby tresmits the decision and
findings of the above special porrmit request te use the following described property:

&n 18,044 acre parcel located in Honokaia, IHamakua, Hawaii
Tax Map Key: 4-6-113:13
for the follecwing purpose(s):
To allow the operation of a guarry site from which quarried material
is to be utilized for maintenance and improvement work on government

roads,
The Cor-ission iccided to: Recommend approval of the special permit
request,
on the basis of the follominge findines:

1. That the desired use would not adversely affect surrounding property,
The surrounding areas are utilized as pasture lands and would not be
adversely affected by this operation., As a condition for approval,
the applicant would take every precaution so as not to inconvenience
the surrounding properties with noise and dust problems during the
operation,

2, That such use would not unreasonably burden public agencies to provide
roads and streets, sewers, water, drainage and school improvements,
and police and fire protection. HNo additional facilities or improve-
ments would be required of any public agencies.

3. That the proposed use will not substantially alter or change the essen-
tial character of the land and the present use, At present, the area
is used as pnasture land and although the quarry operation would somaswhat
alter the physical character of the land, the present use would not be
changed nor would the operation upon termination render the land unsuitec
for the agriculture designation,

4, That the nroposed use will make the highest and best use of the land
involved for the public welfare, The proposed quarry operation is to
provide material for maintenance and improvement work on government
roads, WwWith available material in the district, hauling of material
from other districts will not be necessary.

subject to the following conditionss

1. That all State and County standards and appropriate traffic safety
measure be taken by the applicant to safeguard vehicular and pedestrian
traffic during the entire period of the operation, 24 hours per day.

2, That the applicant shall take every precaution not to create any incon-
venience to the surrounding properties from noise and dust problems
during the quarry operation.,

3. This permit shall expire with 5 years-from the date of gpprgval by the

SLUC should that agency approve this TS
wd glled 7 gL ta A / 2
(Cont'd on next sheet) A Jifrezees LlLerpG

/

cc ” Dept. of Public Works

Vice Chairman, °lanning Commission



subject to the following conditions: (Continued)

request, Additional time extensions in increments of 5 years may be
granted upon request and approval by the County and State Land Use
Commission,

Upon final termination of the quarry operation, the applicant shall
grade the land and natural contours be restored.
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PLANNING DEPARTMENT

25 AUPUNI STRERET « HILO, HAWAII 98720 SHUNICHI KIMURA

' Mayor
COUNTY OF RAYMOND H. SUEFUJI
Director

HAWAII

August 25, 1970

Mr. Edward Harada, Chief Tngineer
Department of Public Works

County of Hawalli

Hilo, Hawaii

The Planning Commission at a duly advertised public hearing

on August 20, 1970 in the Council 200m, County Building, Hilo
Hawail, discussed your request for a Special Permit from
Section 98i-5 of Act 205, Land Use Regulation of the stats of
Hawaii to allow the quarrying of gravel material to be utilized
for government roads located on an 18.044-acre parcel at Hono-
kaia, Hamakua, Hawaii.

The Commission will take action on this request at its next
month's meeting in accordance with the provisions of Section
28H-6 of Act 205 of the State of Hawaii which prohibits the
Commission to act on such petition earlier than 15 days after
the said pubklic hearing.

Please do not hesitate to call or write us should there be
further questions on this matter.

3

,.4_(’,/;(-)< e ‘ Qs I

Anthony C. Veriato
Chairman

mh
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PLAINNING COMMISSION
County of Hawaii
1ilo, Hawaii

August 4, 1970

Mr. Edward Harada
Chief Engineer

Dept. of Public Works
County of Hawaii
Hilo, Hawaii

The Planning Commission has scheduled a nublic hearing to discuss
your application for a special permit to allow the quarrying of

gravel material to be utilized for government roads located on a
18.044-acre parcel at Ilonokaia, Hamakua, llawaii

Said hearing will be held at 4:00 p.m., on August 20, 1970
at the Council Room, County Building, Hilo, [Hawaii.

The presence of a representative will be appreciated in order that
all questions which may be raised relative to the request may be
clarified,

A copy of the hearing notice is enclosed for your information.

74
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A AP ¢ bt £
Anthony C.\ Veriato
Chairman

Enclosure

PCy 2/70



WOTICE OF A PUBLIC HEARING
Special Permit. .. _ . . n —

NCTICE IS5 HERZBY SIVEN of a public hearing to ba h2ld i +£hna

~ Wy €= S

Coupty Coesne il 5 10 LI 3 ! Vil S ) .
otate of Hawaii, at Ao p.m., Suepast 20, )
to consider the application of SIS RN i
IL,ogsaoe , for a Qpecial Permit within the County of Hawaii

in accordance with the provision of Section 98H-6, Revised Laws of

Hawaii 1955, as amended.

The Special Permit is for the purpose of allowing __th:

e = i N ~ n 9 =

|2 rulre &L J D _j.. oo ¥ 5 oas v WA - D 1C ! Y v Liig e
o~ e r - - 4 ~ vy eyt A - Tmyq -
roacts loacat ~DCE AT OO = Lionolaia;, ymakua

Maps showing the area under consideration for Special Permit
and the rules and regulations governing the application for Special
Permit arz on file in the office of the Planning Department in the
County Building at 25 Aupuni Street anid are open to inspection during
office hours,

All written protests or comments regarding the above Special
Permit application may be filed with the Planning Commission before
the date of the public hearing or submitted in person at the public

hearing or no later than fifteen (15) days following the public

hearing.
PLANNING COMMIoSSION
OF THE COUNTY OF HAWAILL
é-: ".l"‘.: I "‘»/'JR.L_'.'.‘.'Q)L C;LII.’;.;\..
Y* Rayanond i, susfuiji, Jiractor
(Hawaii Tribune Herald: . gunt: 15 swl 1., 1%.0 )

PC: 5/69



JOHN A. HBURNS
GOVERNOR OF HAWALI

DIVISIONS:
CONVEYANCES
FISH AND GAME
FORESTRY
LAND MANAGEMENT
STATE PARKS

sTATE OF HAWAII WATER AND LAND DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES
DIVISION OF LAND MANAGEMENT
P. O. BOX 621
HONOLULU, HAWAII 96809

June 23, 1970

]

Honorable Edword Horade
Chieif Engine:
County of Howaiil
Departmzint of Public Works
25 Aupuni Strect

Hilo, Hawi.ii 26720

=¥

is in further reference to your April 7, 1970
tor the withdrawal of an 18.04d-acre purcel of
State-owned lond at Honokain, Hamokua, Hawaii, Tax Map
Key «-6-1l:poxr. 13 fx the opcration of General Lease
No. 3375 and set aside of some to the County o. Hawaii
for guarry purposas and to acknowledge receipt of your
May 11, 1970 communication with cccompanying copy of
Mr. Richard Smart's March 31, 1970 consent to the above-

described withdras

At its mecting of June 12, 1970 under agenda Item
(copy enclosed), the Borrd of Land and Natural

sources approved the f[oregoing withiirowal ind set

: ng authorized o right of entry to the

25 to theo County of Howaili for cquareying pur-
to the standard hold-hormless ond indemnity

You will be hearing from us agoin «s soon os the
appropriate set aside docunwnts have been prepared.
Should you have any cuestions in the neantime,
pleass do not hesitote to contact us again.
Very truly yours,
BOARD OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES
- ez,
) e O
/ SUNAO KIDO
Enclosurc ¢ Chailrwan and Msuber

c¢e  Mr., Larry Mchau

Mrs. Mildred Yoemamoto
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STATE OF HAWATT
DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES
ITONOLULU, IHAWATTL
Division of Land Management

June 12, 1970

Board of Land and

Natural Resources
State of Hawali |
Honolulu, Hawaii

Gentlemen: HAWAII

Subject: County of Hawaii Request for Quarry
Site at Honokaia, Hamakua, Hawaii

By letter dated April 7, 1970, the County of Hawaii
Department of Public Works has advised us that it is in
need of an approximatcly 18.044-acre portion of a 508-acre
parcel of State-owned land at Honokaia, beingy also (Pasture
Lease) Part 4 of the Government (Crown) Land of Honokaia
at Honokaia, Hamakua, Hawaii, Tax Map Key 4-6-11:13
(Hawaii) encumbercd by General Lease No. 3375 to Mr. Richard
Smart.

The subject area is shown outlined in red on the
County of Ilawaii Department of Public Works Bureau of Plans
and Surveys map titled "Proposed Quarry Sitc, Portion of
Part 4 (C.S.I'. No. 10,961), G. L. No. 3375, Honokaia,
Hamakua, Hawaii, February 11, 1970, labeled Land Board
Exhibit "A" appended to the basic file.

In a March 31, 1970 reply to a County of Hawaii inquiry
concerning the foregoing, the Lessee has concurred to the
County of Hawaii request,which will necessitate a withdrawal
of the above-described arca from the operation of General
Lease No. 3375.

RECOMMENDATION:

Pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 171, Hawaii
Revised Statutes, that the Board:

A. Authorize the withdrawal of the proposed 18.044-acre
quarry site from the operation of Gencral Lease
No. 3375 with a reduction in the lease rental
commensurate with the area to be withdrawn, the
effective date of withdrawal, the area and amount
of rental reduction subject to determination by
the Chairman.

B. Approve of and recommend to the Governor of Hawaii
issuance of an fExecutive Order placing the subject
quarry site under the control and management of the
County of Hawaii, Department of Public Works, subject
to the existing transmission R-O-W affecting the
area.

- -0

| TEM F-3
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Board of Land
and Naturul Resources =-2- June 12, 1970

&

Authorize the granting of a construction right-
ofl-entry to the County of Hawaii for purposes
of initiating quarrying operations within the
subicct quarry area <1ﬂ)j ct to the following
conditions:

1. Indemnity and hold-harmless provision in
favor of the State of Hawaii and Mr. Richard
Smart.

2. Other terms and conditions as may be
prescribed by the Chairman.

Respectfully submitted,

P g R
Amtn T ~
‘\NMm. JAMES J. DETOR
Program Administrator

Division of Land Management || &”
. [ A 4

{!:}\ ‘

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL: Q)‘

Y

AL D V%

SUNAQ KIDO, Chairman



May 11, 1970

Mr. Sunao Kido

Chairman and Member

Board of l.and and Natural Resources
P. 0. Pox 621

Honolulu, lawatii 96800

Dear Mr. Kido:

SUBJECT: Ouarry Site - Portion of Part 4, General Lease 3375
(C.S.F. 10961) to Richard Smart, Honokaia, Hamakua, Hawaii
T™MK: 4-6-11:13

In reference to your April 27, 1970 letter regarding the subject
matter, enclosed is a copy of Parker Ranch's March 31, 1970 letter
agreeing to the withdrawal of a portion of General Lease 3375 for
quarrying purpose by the County of Hawaii. We are sorrv that we
inadvertently overlooked enclosing this letter with our March 31, 1970
request.

Very truly yours,

P - NPT, o —
P RS i ¥ -
L r s . 7 g ’

SO L e £ © NEIRE e e o

' EDVARD TIARADA
Chief Fngineer

Enc.

TT:hst
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JOHN A. BURNS
GOVERNOR OF HAWAII

DIVISIONS:
CONVEYANCES
FISH AND GAME
FORESTRY
LAND MANAGEMENT

STATE OF HAWAII i K

WATER AND LAND DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES
DIVISION OF LAND MANAGEMENT
P. O. BOX 621

HONOLULU, HAWAII 96809

April 27, 19%(

Honorable Eaward Harad:x
Chief Engineer

County i Hawaii
Department of Public Works
25 Aupuni Strect

Hiloy, Howail 96720

Decay Sir:

This is to acknowledge receipt of your April 7,
1970 racuest and asccompanying eight (o) map and
description scits covering the 13.044-acre guarry si
¢t Honoknia, Hanakua, Howail, Tex Mop Key 4-6-11:13
(Hawnii) covered by Gencral Lonsce No. 3375 to Mr. Richard
Smart for the sct aside of eiwe to the County of Hawaii
For ruarry purposos.

The Marech 21, 1970 correspondence ifrom Parker Ranch
to which your communication rceferred to was not enclosed.
Kindly forward to this office another copy oif same which
will ennble us to toke early steps in presenting your
recuest to the Board of Lund and Nuotural Resources for
considerat

Shoul.! you have zny questions, please do nct hesitate
to contuct us.

Very truly yours,

BOARD OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES

Cnnn By

SUNAO KIDO
Chiirman nd Moembor

ce Mr. Lurry M~ohou
Mrs. Millred Yomamoto
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April 7, 1970

Mr. Sunao Kido

Chairman and Member

Board of Land and Natural Resources
P. O. Box 621

Honolulu, Hawaii 96809

Dear Mr. Kido:

SUBJECT: Quarry Site - Portion of Part 4, General Lease No. 3375
(C.S.F. 109€61) to Richard Smart, Honokaia, Hamakua, Hawaii
T™K: 4-6-11:13

Enclosed are eight (8) sets of map and description for the subject
quarry site which the County of llawaii is interested in utilizing.

We have contacted Parker Ranch, lessee (General Lease No. 3375),
and a copy of its March 31, 1970 reply is enclosed. The lessee is
agreeable to the withdrawal of the area designated in the parcel
map for quarrying purpose by the County of Hawali.

Your early consideration in making the land available to the County
of Hawaii will be sincerely appreciatced.

Very truly yours,

EDWARD HARADA
Chief Engineer

SHUNICHI KIMURA
Mayor

Enc.

TT/ jh
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PARKER RANCH
KAMUELA, HAWAII

March 31, 1970

Department of Public Works
County of Hawaiil

25 Aupuni Street

Hilo, Hawaii 96720

75 Attention: Mr. Edward K. Harada, Chief ¥kngineer
Re: Quarry Site - G.L. 3375, Honokaia
Dear Mr. Harada:
I have received your letter dated March 24, 1970 requesting
that Parker Ranch consent to the release of approximately 13 acres of
the subject lease as shown in the accompanying map and description

for use by your department as a gravel quarry.

Please be assured that we will gladly cooperate in any way
necessary to release our leasehold interest in the site for your pro-
posed quarry.

Kindest personal regards,
Very truly yours,

RICHARD S

SMART
By: ZZZii;;>

robert E. Eastman
His Attorney-in-Fact




3

oAt
%

3

3

March 2%, 1070

Parker Rancl.
Fanwue ! ¥, Hawa’ I 96743
ATTENTION: Utr. lobert Tustnan
Gentlcuen:

SUBJECT: Quarry Site
Re: Our letter of February 19, 1970

Enclosed ave wwo coples of

3

reviscd parcel map and descripticn of the

subject quarry site. Also enclesed L5 onn copv of meneral lseation map
of the existing Jovermment roal for l'r. Donal:!l J. Murrav, Survevor for

Parker Ranci:.
Your carily conslicration of our request will be sincerely approciated.

Very truly vours,

EDWARD VARADA
Chief Uangineer

Enc.
cc: Theodore Tanaka

SK/jh

ey 1)
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DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
COUNTY OF HAWAII
HILO, HAWAIL

DESCRIPTION OF QUARRY LOT

: Bomd a portion of Plxt 4, General Linu No, 3375 .
(C.S.F. 10961) to Richard Smart, Honokaia, Hamakua, Hawaii

Beginning at the

northoint corner cf this parcel of land, and on the

south side of Mamalahoa Higlway (existing Govermment Road), the coordimates of

said point of beginning referred to Govermment Survey Triangulation Station

“Pun Jo" being 25,419.0 feet north and 16,137.3 feet east, thence running by

azimuths measured clockwise from True South:

PR e | L 800.00
2. 99° 387’ 30" 412.69
3. 156° 02 30 860,09
4. 180° 10’ 455,89
5. 298° 30’ 1174.97
Hilo, Hawaii

March 19, 1970

Owner of Part 4: State of
Richard Smart, lessee

TME s

4-6-111 13

feet along Kawela to a "+” on concrete post;

feet along remainder of Part 4 to a pipe;

feet along reminder of Part 4 to a pipe;

feet along remainder of Part 4;

feet along the south side of Mamalahoa Highway
to the point of beginning and containing

an area of 785,081 square feet or 18.044
acres.

BUREAU OF PLANS AND SURVEYS
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
COUNTY OF HAWAII

W%i@kﬁ__
X. XAIOI, Sk.

land Surveyor #517-8

Hawaii
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(c)

(a)

(e)

(£)

(9)
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poultry, bees, fish or of

Farm dwellings, farm bui.
uses related to farming

Public institutions and ]
for agricultural practict

Public and private "open
uses including day camps
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driving ranges, country .
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buildings such as booste:
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material, vehicle storag
treatment plants and maj
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